
   
Grace Baptist Bible College 

5739 Old Rural Hall Road, Suite A 
Winston-Salem, NC 27105 

Phone (336) 293-6706 · Admissions Fax (336) 293-6707 
www.gbbcnc.org 

e-mail: gbbcnc@gmail.com 
 

Volume V, Number 1 
July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 

 
“Thou therefore, my son, be strong in the grace that is in Christ Jesus. And the things that thou hast heard of me 

among many witnesses, the same commit thou to faithful men, who shall be able to teach others also.” 
2 Timothy 2:1-2 

 
Authorization to Operate 

The degree program of Grace Baptist Bible College has been declared by the appropriate state authority exempt 
from the requirements for licensure under provisions of North Carolina General Statutes Section (G.S.) 116-

15(d) for exemption from licensure with respect to religious education. Exemption from licensure is not based 
upon assessment of program quality under established licensing standards. 

 
Nondiscriminatory Policy as to Students 

Grace Baptist Bible College admits students of any race, color, national and ethnic origin to all the rights, 
privileges, programs, and activities generally accorded or made available to students at this college. It does not 
discriminate on the basis of race, color, national and ethnic origin in administration of its educational policies, 
admissions policies, scholarship and loan programs, and other school-administered programs.

 

http://www.gbbcnc.org/


Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

From the Administration 
 
 
Dear Friends, 
 
As Grace Baptist Bible College begins its fifth year, we can look back over our history and 
say, “To God be the glory, great things he hath done”. We have seen God do many amazing 
things to bring this institution into existence and to sustain it over these past four years. 
GBBC began as an endeavor of faith and it has continued to operate on that principle since 
its inception. We truly believe that for any ministry to succeed with God’s blessing, it must 
operate by faith and be cloaked in prayer.  
 
GBBC still seeks to be true to our Mission Statement: The purpose of Grace Baptist Bible 
College is the preparation of individuals for servant leadership in pastoral, missions, and 
church-related ministries through a program of biblical, theological, ministry, and general 
education studies integrated with an extensive mentoring program. Over the last two years 
we have added a one-year Certificate of Biblical Studies and a two-year Associate of Biblical 
Studies. Also, a fourth ministry track, Youth Pastor, has been added to the Bachelor of 
Biblical Studies which already included pastoral, missions, and church ministry tracks. All of 
the curricula are very focused in Bible study and ministry preparation. The goal is to 
adequately prepare our graduates both in academics and practical training to effectively serve 
the Lord wherever He calls them around the world.  
 
A key component in the founding of Grace was to establish a school that students who are 
preparing for ministry could afford to attend without accumulating debt that would prolong 
their entrance into ministry. We have remained faithful to that commitment by keeping our 
total costs among the lowest in the nation, without sacrificing the quality of our education. 
 
I encourage anyone that is interested in serious Bible study and ministry preparation to take a 
good look at Grace Baptist Bible College. Our board, administration, faculty and staff are 
committed to providing a quality education in order that we might Impact the world, One 
student at a time.  
 
 
Your Fellow Servant, 
 
 
Steven C. Pittman 
Jude 24, 25 
  
 
 
 
 
 

2 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 
Introductory & Foundational Information 

History.............................................................................................................................................................   4 
Campus ...........................................................................................................................................................   4 
Biblical Foundations Statement ......................................................................................................................   4 
Accreditation ................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Mission Statement ........................................................................................................................................... 12  
Philosophy of Education ................................................................................................................................. 12 
Institutional Goals ........................................................................................................................................... 13 
 

Admissions Information 
Degree Seeking ............................................................................................................................................... 14  
Non-Degree Seeking ....................................................................................................................................... 14 
Application Process ........................................................................................................................................ 14 
Transcript Information .................................................................................................................................... 15 
Admissions Committee Review & Decisions ................................................................................................... 15 
Re-admission of Former Students ................................................................................................................... 16 

 
Financial Information 

Cost of Attending ............................................................................................................................................. 17 
Description of Charges ................................................................................................................................... 17 
Payment Options ............................................................................................................................................. 17 
Refund Policy .................................................................................................................................................. 18 
 

Student Development 
Code of Conduct.............................................................................................................................................. 19 
Student Life ..................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 
Academic Information 

Student Records............................................................................................................................................... 22 
Academic Guidelines ....................................................................................................................................... 22 
Course Registration & Enrollment Information ............................................................................................. 23 
Grading System ............................................................................................................................................... 24 
Academic & Curricular Organization ............................................................................................................ 28 
Bachelor of Biblical Studies ............................................................................................................................ 28 
Associates of Biblical Studies .......................................................................................................................... 33 
Certificate of Biblical Studies ......................................................................................................................... 34 

 
Course Descriptions ............................................................................................................................ 35 
 
Administrative & Faculty Directory ......................................................................................... 42 
 
Academic Calendar .............................................................................................................................. 44 
 
Index ................................................................................................................................................................ 46 

3 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Introductory & Foundational Information 
 
History 
The history of GBBC began on June 4, 2009 when 
a group of five men and women, realizing that 
sound Bible based colleges were failing across the 
United States, formed an ad hoc committee with 
the intent of starting a new college.  They had as a 
goal an institution which would place sound 
Biblical theology at all levels.  In turn it would be 
subordinate to and supportive of the local church, 
God’s ordained institution for this dispensation.  A 
purpose statement was to be drawn up and 
discussed by the next meeting.    The group sought 
the Lord’s will in the matter, and on June 18, 2009, 
a vote was taken on a motion for the purpose of 
launching Grace Baptist Bible College.  Through 
the late spring and into summer, the ad hoc 
committee continued to grow and cast a vision of 
what this new Bible college would be.  It would be 
created for a more narrowly defined purpose than 
many others in existence.  It was the belief of the 
committee that many colleges started for the 
purpose of training young people for ministry 
vocations, but as the institutions aged they began to 
expand outside their original intent.  This 
expansion caused a dilution of their purpose and a 
loss of the centrality of the Word of God.  
Believing that God blesses when His Word is the 
central focus, Grace Baptist Bible College was 
founded as a step toward returning to the basics of 
biblical education. 
 
Shortly, the ad hoc committee began the process of 
writing bylaws, setting the basic administrative 
structure, and inviting local Baptist pastors and 
laymen to serve as trustees.  On August 5, 2009 a 
quorum of trustees voted Grace Baptist Bible 
College into existence.  Soon GBBC had a home in 
the facilities of Marshall Baptist Church, and a 
Library of over 5,000 volumes was established.  
Donations of furniture, computers and other useful 
materials were given to help with the day to day 
functionality of the college, and professors began 
moving into their offices.  On January 4, 2010, the 
very first course in Hermeneutics was held. Many 
milestones, large and small, have been reached and 
surpassed.  GBBC has had the privilege to host 
four Bible Conferences, three Missions 
Conferences and six Pastors Roundtables where 
various contemporary theological issues were 
discussed.  Our first commencement was held on 
July 17, 2010 and we have seen two more since 

then.  Progress has been swift and the blessing of 
the Lord obvious for which all those involved in 
such a large task are grateful. 
 
Campus 
The physical location of Grace Baptist Bible 
College is on the campus of Marshall Baptist 
Church which is located on the northeastern side of 
Winston-Salem, NC. The church has graciously 
provided use of its three story academic wing, main 
auditorium, and grounds. The academic wing 
contains more than adequate classroom and office 
space as well as a large fellowship area. The library 
is housed in a large classroom beneath the main 
auditorium. The auditorium will be used for chapel, 
special meetings, and graduation ceremonies. 
GBBC is grateful for the provision of God through 
Marshall Baptist Church. 
 
Biblical Foundations Statement 
 
Doctrinal Statement 
 
I. Bibliology 

 
(A) Revelation 
Truth comes from the mind of God. The imparting 
of truth was accomplished by God through 
revelation. He revealed knowledge which mankind 
could not possibly have known otherwise through 
general and special revelation. 
 
(B) General Revelation 
General revelation is that conveying of truth 
through nature wherein we see the existence of 
God, His Eternal Power and Glory. General 
Revelation is addressed to man and is 
“discoverable” by man in his natural capacities. 
General Revelation is sufficient to render the lost 
inexcusable for their sin. (Job 25:3; Ps. 19:1-6; 
97:6; 145:9; Is. 26:10; 40:25-26; Matt 5:45; 
Luke 6:35; Acts 14:17; 17:26-28; Rom. 1:18-20) 
 
(C) Special Revelation 
Special Revelation was accomplished through 
many ways over the past period of time, and 
includes the entire canon of Scripture, The Bible. 
Special Revelation is direct communication from 
God. (Heb. 1:1-2) 

4 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
 
(D) Inspiration 
The Old and New Testaments in their original 
autographs are the complete, inspired, infallible, 
inerrant Word of God. The Scriptures are inspired 
verbally (each individual word) and plenarily (all 
Scripture in total.). The Scriptures are God-
breathed as the Holy Spirit moved godly men who 
accurately recorded the message. (2 Tim. 3:16; 2 
Pet. 1:19-21) 
 
(E) Hermeneutics 
The proper interpretation of Scripture is the 
natural, literal sense, which adheres to the 
grammatical, historical and contextual parameters 
of the historical setting of the text. Scripture is to 
be interpreted with words and texts taken in their 
ordinary, normal or plain meaning unless there is 
some reason in the context to dictate otherwise. 
(Neh. 8:8; Luke 10:25; 2 Pet. 1:20) 
 
(F) Finality and Eternity 
The canon of Scripture is complete in its current 
state of 66 books. It is unbiblical for anything to be 
added to or taken away from the Bible we now 
have. Scripture is also eternal and everlasting. God 
has preserved His Word through the existing 
manuscripts and translations to the extent that they 
are consistent with the original documents. (Ps. 
119:89; Matt. 24:35; 1 Pet. 1:23; Jude 3; Rev. 
22:18-19) 
 
(G) Authority 
Scriptures are the final and only source for 
doctrine, spiritual maturity, and practical living. 
They provide all knowledge required about life and 
godliness. Doctrine based on the Word of God 
unifies the local church and is the supreme 
standard by which all human conduct, creeds and 
opinions shall be judged. (Mark 7:7-8; Eph 4:11-
16; 2 Tim. 3:16-17; 2 Pet. 1:3-4) 
 
II. Theology Proper 
 
(A) The Trinity 
There is one God (Dt. 6:4; Is. 45:5-6), the Creator 
of the heavens and the earth; He eternally exists in 
three persons: God, the Father; God, the Son; and 
God, the Holy Spirit (Gen 1:26; 3:22; 11:7; Is. 
6:8; 48:16; 2 Cor 13:14; Matt 3:16; 28:19-20). 
The three persons of the Trinity exist as a unity 
coequal in essence, but distinct in function. The 
attributes of God are non-moral and moral. The 
four non-moral attributes are omniscience (Ps. 
139:1-4), omnipresence (Ps. 139:7-12), 

omnipotence (Job 42:2; Jeremiah 32:17), and 
immutability (Heb. 1:12; 13:8; James. 1:17; Mal. 
3:6). Additionally, God possesses numerous moral 
attributes including the following: Holiness (Ps. 
30:4; 47:8; 60:6; 89:35); Righteousness and 
Justice (Ps. 89:14; Rom. 3:26); Love (1 Jn. 4:8, 
16); Mercy and Loving-Kindness (1 Pet. 1:3); and 
Faithfulness (1 Thess. 5:24; 1 Cor. 1:9; 10:13; 2 
Tim 2:13). 
 
(B) God, The Father 
God is supreme in His person, eternal in His being, 
absolute in His attributes, and glorious in His 
perfection. He is the Father of all mankind in the 
sense that He is the Creator, but the Spiritual 
Father of those who personally receive Christ as 
their Savior. The Father is the administrative head 
of the Trinity and as such the Son and the Holy 
Spirit (although equal in essence) have a 
subordinate role to the Father. (Genesis 1:1; John 
1:3,12; 5:30; Romans 8:14-17; 1 Cor. 8:6; 
Philippians 2:5-8; Rev. 4:11) 
 
(C) God, The Son 
Jesus Christ is the second person in the Trinity. He 
possesses all the same attributes as the Father. The 
Lord Jesus Christ, the eternal Son of God, was 
conceived by the Holy Spirit, and born of the 
virgin Mary. He is entirely God and entirely Man 
being God manifest in the flesh. He lived a sinless 
life and in His death made a full and vicarious 
sacrifice for the sins of the whole world. He arose 
from the dead on the third day, and subsequently 
ascended bodily into heaven. The current work of 
Christ is one of mediation between God and man, 
and headship of the universal church. He is coming 
again to rapture the Church age saints and this 
rapture is imminent, pre-tribulational, and 
premillennial. He will after the Tribulation Period 
return to this earth to set up his millennial 
kingdom.  
 
• Eternality and Deity: Is. 9:6; Mic. 5:2; John 

1:1; John 8:58 
• Virgin Birth: Is. 7:14; 9:6; Matt. 1:18-23; Lk. 

1:28-35 
• Impeccability: Is 53:9; Heb. 4:15; 1 Pet. 2:22 
• Vicarious sacrifice: 2 Cor. 5:19; Heb 2:9, 14;  

1 Pet. 3:18; 1 Jn. 2:2 
• Resurrection: Acts 10:40; 1 Cor. 15:4 
• Ascension: Acts 1:9-11; 7:56 
• Mediation: 1 Tim. 2:5; Heb 8:6; 9:15; 12:24 
• Headship of Church: Eph. 1:22; 5:23 
• Rapture: 1 Cor. 15:51- 52; 1 Thess. 4:13-18 
• Second Coming: Zech. 14:4; Rev. 19:11-16 

5 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

 
(D) God, The Holy Spirit 
The Holy Spirit is a divine person possessing all 
divine attributes of personality and deity. He is 
equal with the Father and the Son and is of the 
same essence. His relation to the unbelieving world 
is that He convicts lost men of sin, the reality of 
Christ’s righteousness, and certainty of judgment 
(Jn. 16:7-11). His work among Church Age 
believers is that He indwells, baptizes, seals, fills, 
gifts, guides and teaches them the ways of 
righteousness. There is a distinction between the 
ministry of the Holy Spirit in the OT and His 
ministry in the NT. The work of the Holy Spirit in 
the Old Testament was selective, sovereign and 
temporary. There is a new and unique work of the 
Holy Spirit in relation to the Body of Christ, that is, 
the baptism of the Holy Spirit endows believers 
with the service gifts upon conversion. The Bible 
does not support the authenticity of the sign gifts of 
prophecy, speaking in tongues, interpretations of 
tongues, miracles and healing for today. The Bible 
repudiates experience-oriented theology and the 
ecumenically oriented practice of the Charismatic 
movement. (John 14:16-17, 26; Acts 5:3-4; 1 
Cor. 2:9-14; 12:8-13, 28-31; 13:8-12; Eph. 1:13-
14; 1 John 2:20) 
 

• Indwelling: The unique and distinctive 
ministry of the Holy Spirit during the 
Church Age is the perpetual indwelling of 
each believer. The believer thus becomes 
the temple of the Holy Spirit. (John 
14:16; Rom. 8:9; 1 Cor. 6:19) 

 
• BaptizingThat act which is simultaneous 

with regeneration in which the Holy Spirit 
baptizes the believer into the Church, the 
Body of Christ. There is one baptism for 
each believer at the moment of salvation. 
(1 Cor. 12:13; Eph. 4:5) 

 
• Sealing: The act of the Holy Spirit in 

which He seals each believer in the 
condition of Salvation until the day of 
redemption is the sealing ministry of the 
Holy Spirit. (2 Cor. 1:22; Eph. 1:13; 
4:30) 

 
• Filling: This is a day to day, moment to 

moment control of the believer by the 
Holy Spirit whenever the believer is 
yielded into His hands. Although there is 
one baptism of the Holy Spirit, there will 

be many fillings of the Holy Spirit.(Eph. 
5:18; Col. 3:16) 

 
• Illumination: Illumination is the ministry 

of the Holy Spirit whereby the Holy Spirit 
applies the Word of God to the believer’s 
life and aids him in the application 
thereof. (I Cor. 2:9-14; I John 2:20) 

 
III. Angelology 
 
(A) Angels 
Angels were created by God for the blessing of 
God’s work and glory. Included in that creative 
work was Satan (Lucifer); the holy angels (those 
now confirmed in holiness); and the fallen angels 
(demons). (Ps. 103:20, 21; 148:2, 5; 1 Tim. 5:21; 
Rev. 12:4) 
 
(B) Holy Angels 
Holy (good) angels are spirit beings who serve God 
and assist believers and are now confirmed in their 
holiness. They stand before God and worship Him. 
They deliver messages on His behalf and they 
minister to believers in a number of ways including 
physical protection. (Ps. 91:11, 12; 148:2; Matt. 
1:20; Luke 1:26-38; Heb. 1:14; Rev. 5:11) 
 
(C) Satan 
Satan is a spirit being who was expelled from 
heaven because of his pride and rebellion against 
God. He is the unholy god of this age and the ruler 
of the powers of darkness and is destined to the 
judgment of an eternal justice in the Lake of Fire. 
(Is. 14:12-15; Ez. 28:11-19; Luke 10:18; 2 Cor. 
4:4; Eph. 2:2; Rev. 12:4; 20:10) 
 
(D) Demons 
Demons are spirits who are working agents under 
the direction of Satan, and they are many. They 
were expelled from Heaven along with Lucifer at 
the rebellion. They are evil and destructive and are 
able to possess and control unsaved individuals. 
Their goal is to undermine God’s divine purposes, 
and even though they cannot indwell a believer, 
they strive to disrupt the believer’s spiritual walk. 
(Matt. 8:28; 16:22-23; 17:15; 25:41; Mark 5:9; 
Luke 4:1-3; Eph. 6:11-12; 1 Jn. 4:4; Rev. 12:4) 
 

 
IV. Doctrine of Creation/Anthropology 
 
(A) The Genesis Creation Account 
The Genesis account of creation is neither allegory 
nor myth but a literal, historical account of the 

6 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
direct, immediate, creative acts of God. The origin 
of God’s creation was ex -nihilo (out of nothing). 
Creation consisted of six twenty-four hour days in 
which everything was created. The seventh day 
was also a twenty-four hour day on which God 
rested from His labor. God’s creation was perfect 
without sin or evil. Sin and evil entered the human 
race through the fall of Adam and Eve as 
accounted in Genesis 3. The earth is several 
thousand years old as opposed to billions. Theistic 
evolution, progressive creationism, and naturalistic 
evolution are perversions of the biblical account of 
creation. (Gen. 1-2; 1:31; Jn. 1:3; Act. 17:26; 
Col. 1:16, 17; Heb. 1:2, 3) 
 
(B) The Creation of Man 
Mankind was created by God who created him in 
His own image. Man’s creation was direct, special 
and immediate. Man was created in an innocent 
state of unconfirmed holiness. (Gen 1:26, 27; 2:7, 
17; 1 Tim. 2:13-14) 
 
(C) Adam Was the First Created Man 
Adam is the father of all mankind in that he was 
the first created man. By voluntary transgression he 
fell from his state of innocence, in consequence of 
which all men are now sinners by nature and by 
choice (Heb. 7:9-10), utterly devoid of the holiness 
required by God’s law, positively inclined to evil, 
and therefore under just condemnation to eternal 
punishment and everlasting existence separated 
from God without defense or excuse. (Ps. 51:5; 
Rom. 3:23; 5:12-19; 10:3-12) 
 
(D) The Ultimate Destiny of Man 
The ultimate destiny of man is two-fold. There will 
be a resurrection unto life and a resurrection unto 
judgment. The resurrection of life (this is a multi-
faceted resurrection) is prepared for those who 
have accepted by grace through faith (Old 
Testament saints looking towards the cross; New 
Testament saints looking back at the cross), Jesus 
Christ’s payment on Calvary for their sins, and in 
return they now possess eternal and everlasting 
life. The second resurrection is the resurrection of 
damnation. This resurrection is reserved for those 
who have rejected Jesus Christ and in return they 
will be condemned to eternal and everlasting 
punishment and separation from God. (Gen. 1:27; 
Is. 53:6; John 5:29; Rom. 8:1; 2 Thess. 1:7-8; 
Rev. 20:15) 
 
V. Hamartiology 
 

The Doctrine of Sin: Sin entered God’s creation 
when Lucifer in his pride revolted against God. Sin 
entered the human world through Adam and Eve’s 
disobedience to God’s divine command in the 
Garden of Eden. Sin is anything that is lawless or 
anything that departs from God’s standard of 
holiness. All men are sinners and have been sinners 
since they were born, and in result deserve the 
judgment of God. The effects of sin are present 
both spiritually and physically. Spiritually, sin 
renders every person incapable of living a holy life 
or living a life that is separated to God. Physically, 
sin has brought a curse which produces discomfort, 
decay, and death.(Gen 2:17; 3:6; 14-19; Ps. 51:5; 
Pro. 20:9; Ecc. 7:20; Is. 14:12-15; Ez. 18:20; 
28:11-19; Rom 3:23; 7:18-19; Eph. 2:1, 5; Col. 
2:13; 1 Jn. 3:4; 5:19) 
 
VI. Soteriology 
 
Salvation of sinners is divinely initiated, wholly of 
grace, and accomplished only through the 
mediatory work of Jesus Christ, the Son of God. It 
is wholly apart from works of man, is given to us 
through the grace of God, and is accepted by faith 
in the Lord Jesus Christ. Genuine salvation is never 
without genuine repentance. We are regenerated by 
the power of the Holy Spirit through faith in God 
and thus become the recipients of a new nature. 
Any person claiming to be saved who willfully 
persists and delights in that which he knows to be 
sin has no Scriptural right to think of himself as 
genuinely saved.(John 3:3-6, 16; 8:31; 10:28-29; 
Rom. 2:4; 8:35-39; Acts 13:39; 2 Cor. 7:9-10; 
Eph. 2:8-10; Phil. 1:6; 1 Tim. 2:5-6; Tit. 3:5; 
Heb. 4:2; 1 Pet. 1:18-23; 2 Pet. 1:4; Jude 24-25) 
   
(A) Justification 
Justification is that judicial act of God 
accompanied by the pardon of sin and the 
imputation of divine righteousness, not because of 
any works of righteousness on our part, but solely 
through faith in the Redeemer’s blood. The 
believer who has exercised personal faith in the 
Lord Jesus Christ is completely justified and in 
possession of a salvation which is eternally secure. 
(Acts 13:39; Rom. 3:24, 26; 4:25; 5:1, 9, 18;  1 
Cor. 6:11; Gal. 2:16; 3:11, 24; Tit. 3:7) 
 
(B) Adoption 
Adoption is the act of God, who has only one 
begotten Son, by which He accepts each believer 
into His family as a son or daughter. (John 1:18; 
3:16; Rom. 8:15-17, 29; Gal. 4:4-6; Eph. 1:5) 
 

7 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

 
(C) Salvation 
Salvation is the act of God by which He rescues a 
sinner from the penalty of sin, and gives him an 
eternal inheritance in heaven. The act is based on 
the sacrifice of Jesus Christ on the cross of 
Calvary. The benefit of salvation is eternal life. We 
believe that Jesus Christ died for the salvation of 
all men and it is God’s will that none should perish. 
Furthermore, we believe that there are people in 
hell for whom Christ died.(John 1:12; 3:16; Eph. 
1:4-5; 1 Tim. 2:4; Heb. 2:9; 1 Pet. 1:18-19; 2 Pet. 
2:1; 3:9; 1Jn. 2:2) 
    
(D) Regeneration 
Regeneration is the act whereby God imparts life to 
the one who believes. It is the second birth.(John 
3:3; 5:24; Eph. 2:1; 1 Pet. 1:23) 
 
(E) Redemption 
Redemption means to purchase, by means of a 
ransom price, out of the slave market of sin and set 
free. Three words are used in Scripture to 
characterize redemption. Agorazo means to buy 
back on the slave market of sin. Exagorazo means 
to remove from the marketplace of sin. Lutroo 
expresses being set free by the payment of a 
ransom. (Luke 24:21; 1 Cor. 6:20; Gal. 3:13; 
Titus 2:14; 1 Pet. 1:18-19; 2 Pet. 2:1; Rev. 5:9)
    
(F) Faith 
Faith is a belief in which you trust entirely. Faith 
involves trusting in that which is unseen but 
factually known. Faith in God must be exercised by 
all who believe in Christ. (Jn. 3:36; Rom. 10:17; 
Eph. 2:8-9; Heb. 11:1, 6) 
  
(G) Repentance 
Repentance is the change of mind in the sinner by 
which he willfully turns from sin to God. 
Repentance involves the acknowledgment of sin, 
the sorrow for sin, and a turning away from sin. 
(Ps. 51:1-4, 10; Acts 21:20; Rom. 2:4; 2 Cor. 7:9-
10; 2 Tim. 2:25; Heb. 6:1) 
 
   
(H) Mercy 
The exercise of mercy is that activity of God in 
which He does not award to the repentant sinner 
what he or she rightly deserves which is judgment, 
eternal separation from God. (Num 14:18-19; 
Deut. 13:17; James 3:17; 2 Thess. 1:7-9; Tit. 3:5) 
 
(I) Grace 

Divine grace is the unmerited favor whereby the 
repentant sinner is freely given eternal life which 
he or she does not deserve. Scripture is very clear 
that salvation is a free gift, and that it cannot be 
earned. (Acts 18:27; Rom 3:24; 4:4, 6; 11:6; Eph. 
2:8-9; Tit. 2:11) 
 
(J) Propitiation 
Propitiation means satisfaction. Christ’s death 
appeased or satisfied the just demands of the Holy 
God for all men and not just the elect. (Rom. 3:25; 
1 Jn. 2:1-2, 4:10) 
 
(K) Imputation 
To impute is to place something on someone else’s 
account. God imputes Christ’s righteousness on the 
account of those who believe in Him. This 
righteousness is unmerited by human effort; 
however, it is a credit given by God to those who 
believe on His Son. (Rom. 4:11, 22-24; 5:13; 2 
Cor. 5:21; Gal. 3:6; Eph. 2:4-5; James 2:23) 
 
(L) Forgiveness 
Forgiveness means the saved person has been 
pardoned or had an obligation canceled. God has 
graciously canceled the debt of sin and the 
punishment deserved for sin through the gift of 
eternal life in Christ. (Ps. 130:4; Acts 5:31; 13:38; 
26:18; Eph. 1:7; Col. 1:14; 1 Jn. 1:9) 
 
(M) Sanctification 
Sanctification means to set apart for a holy 
purpose. The Scriptures address sanctification in a 
three dimensional perspective. Positional 
sanctification occurs at the moment of salvation 
when the believer is set apart in Christ and 
positioned with Christ in the heavenlies. The 
second aspect of sanctification is progressive 
sanctification whereby the believer is brought 
closer to the image of Christ. This occurs through 
his obedience to the Word of God and allowing the 
Holy Spirit to fill the believer’s life daily and make 
him/her more like Christ in character and behavior. 
The third aspect of sanctification is permanent 
sanctification. This is the final transformation of 
the believer into the image of Jesus Christ upon 
receiving the glorified body. (Jn. 17:17; Rom. 
6:12-13; 8:28-29; 1 Cor. 6:11; 2 Cor. 3:17-18; 
Eph. 5:26-27; Heb. 10:10, 14; 1 John 3:2) 
 
(N) Eternal Security 
Eternal Security means that those who accept Jesus 
Christ as their personal Savior will continue in 
their state of being born-again for time and 
eternity. They are now sons or daughters of God 
and will so remain being forever secured by the 

8 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
keeping power of God. (John 10:28-29; Rom. 
8:38-39; Eph. 4:30; 1 Jn. 5:13; Jude 24-25) 
 
(O) Glorification 
Glorification, in regards to the believer, is a future 
event with a two-fold implication. The believer 
will be spiritually perfected into the image of 
Christ upon his entry into Heaven and subsequently 
at the resurrection; he will receive a glorified body 
in which to dwell throughout eternity future. The 
two aspects of glorification are simultaneous at the 
Rapture. (Rom. 8:17, 30; 1 Cor. 15:52; Phil. 3:21; 
1 Thess. 4:13-18; 1 John 3:2) 
 

VII. Eternal Destiny 
 
(A) Unbelievers 
The last resurrection will include all unregenerate 
dead from all history. They will be raised at the end 
of the millennial kingdom to stand trial before God 
at the Great White Throne Judgment where they 
will be sentenced to eternity in the Lake of Fire. 
(Mt. 25:41; John 5:28-29; 2 Pet. 2:9; Rev. 20:11-
14) 
 
(B) Church Age Believers 
There will be a bodily resurrection of all Church 
Age believers at the rapture of the Church. This 
group will be caught up to Heaven and will be 
judged at the Bema (judgment) Seat of Christ. The 
Bema seat does not determine the gain or loss of 
eternal life, but rather the gain or loss of spiritual 
rewards. They will reign with Christ during the 
Millennial Kingdom. Believers will spend eternity 
future in the presence of God. (Rom. 8:17; 14:10; 
1 Cor. 3:13-15; 2 Cor. 5:10; 2 Tim. 2:12; 1 
Thess. 4:13-18; Rev. 1:6; 21:3-7) 
 
(C) Old Testament Believers 
Dead Old Testament saints and Tribulation saints 
will be resurrected at the second coming and be 
given glorified bodies in which they will enter into 
the Millennial Kingdom and they will reign with 
Christ in the Millennial Kingdom while 
maintaining their national identity through eternity 
future. (Deut. 12:2, 13; Job 19:25-27; Ps. 17:15; 
49:15; 73:24; Is. 26:19; Heb. 11:39-40; 12:23) 
   
(D) Infants and Special Needs Persons 
Infants who die before birth or infants and/or 
special needs persons who die before they come to 
the age of accountability (the age when a person 
can distinguish right from wrong and choose one 
over the other) will be eternally in heaven. (2 Sam. 

12:23; Is. 7:15-16; 8:4; Jer. 19:4; Ez. 16:21; 
Jonah 4:11; Rev. 5:9; 7:9) 
 

VIII. Heaven and Hell 
 
(A) Heaven 
Heaven is God’s eternal abiding place. There will 
be no sin present in Heaven because God is holy 
and cannot tolerate sin in His presence. The New 
heaven is the eternal home for the children of God 
where the effects of sin such as sorrow, pain and 
death will not be present. The New heaven is 
where Christ will reign forever as King of Kings 
and Lord of Lords. (Dt. 26:15; 1 Ki.8:30, 39; Ps. 
103:19; 113:5; Is.66:1; Zec.2:13; Luke. 1:33; 
Rev. 21:1-7)  
 
(B) Hell and the Lake of Fire 
Hell is a temporary but literal place of fire and 
torment where the dead lost persons abide. The 
Lake of Fire, in contrast, is the permanent and final 
place of judgment for all those whose name is not 
found written in the Book of Life. It was created 
for Satan and his angels. This judgment is 
administered at the Great White Throne. The 
torment of this judgment is eternal in which both 
the body and the soul of the unregenerate burn 
without being consumed and without annihilation. 
(Matt. 25:41; 2 Thess. 1:7-9; Rev. 19:20; 20:10, 
14-15) 
 
IX. Ecclesiology 
 
(A) The New Testament Church 
The Scriptures teach that the Church of Jesus 
Christ is distinct from Israel. It was inaugurated at 
Pentecost and will be completed at the Rapture. 
The church must be considered in two aspects; the 
Body of Christ (all saints from Pentecost to the 
Rapture) and the Local Church. (Acts 2; 11:15) 
 
(B) The Body of Christ 
This group is made up of all individuals who have 
been born again from the day of Pentecost to the 
moment of the Rapture of the Church and have 
been placed by the Holy Spirit (through means of 
the baptism of the Holy Spirit) into the universal 
church. Christ is the head of the body therefore 
Christ is the only supreme authority of the church. 
(Matt. 16:18; 1 Cor. 12:12-13; Eph. 1:22-23, 
3:10; Col. 1:18; Heb. 12:23) 
 
(C) The Local Church 
The local New Testament church is an organized 
body of believers, baptized by immersion upon a 

9 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

credible testimony of their personal faith in the 
Lord Jesus Christ. The church is congregational in 
government, and is set aside for God’s work, 
worship, and edification, observance of the 
ordinances (baptism and Lord’s Supper) and the 
fulfillment of the great commission by propagating 
the Gospel throughout the world. The unifying 
purpose of the local church is to glorify God. 
(Matt. 28:18-20; Luke 22:19; Acts 1:8; 2:14; 41-
47; 1 Cor. 11; Eph. 3:10, 21; 1 Tim. 4:6; 2 Tim. 
2:2; 3:16) 
  
(D) Biblical Authority 
The Word of God is the final Authority for 
Doctrine. (Acts 17:11; 1 Cor. 4:17; Eph. 4:11-16; 
2 Tim. 3:16-17) 
 
(E) Autonomy of the Local Church 
Each local assembly is self-governing with the 
government to be exercised by the congregation. 
Churches of like faith and practice may choose to 
jointly participate in fellowship or outreach 
ministries for the sake of the cause of Christ. 
However, nowhere in Scripture does one find a 
denomination, convention, or church hierarchy. 
And no one church or association of churches has a 
governing role over any local assembly in the New 
Testament. (Acts 6:1-6; 13:1-5; 15; Gal. 1:12; 
Col. 4:13) 
 
(F) Priesthood of the Believer 
Each believer has the right to function as a priest 
and enter the presence of God on his or her own 
behalf. (Heb. 10:18-22; 1 Pet. 2:5, 9-10) 
 
(G) Two Church Offices 
Pastor (Bishop or Elder) and Deacon are the two 
biblical church offices. Bishop, elder, and shepherd 
are biblical terms all referring to the same office of 
Pastor. The qualifications are in 1 Tim. 3:1-7 and 
Tit. 1:5-9. The Deacons are the servant helpers to 
the pastors and the congregation. Their 
qualifications are given in 1 Tim. 3:8-13. (Acts 
6:1-6; 20:17, 28; Phil. 1:1; 1 Pet. 5:1-3) 
 
(H) Individual Soul Liberty 
Soul liberty refers to the right of the individual 
Christian to regulate his or her life with regard to 
things which are morally indifferent. (Ez. 18:4; 
Rom. 14:1-12; 1 Cor. 8; 10:23-33) 
 
(I) Saved, Regenerate Church Membership 
Local Churches are made up of persons who are 
born again and able to give credible testimony of 
personal faith in Jesus Christ and have been 
baptized by immersion. The local church bears the 

responsibility to approve individuals who are 
candidates for believer’s baptism. A member of a 
local church should be dismissed by death, a letter 
of transfer or church discipline. Dismissals two and 
three are to be taken by the church congregation. 
(Matt. 18:15-18; Acts 2:41-42; 8:12; 2 Cor. 2:5-
7) 
 
(J) Two Church Ordinances 
The two ordinances of the local church are Baptism 
and the Lord’s Supper. Baptism is the first step in 
obedience to our Lord, and should be done by 
immersion to represent the death, burial and 
resurrection of Christ. It is a testimony of the new 
believer’s identification with the Lord Jesus Christ. 
The Lord’s Supper should be observed by baptized 
believers who are in right standing with God and 
the brethren and in the corporate worship time of 
believers. Neither of these two ordinances bears 
any salvific merit. (Matt. 3:16; 28:19-20;  John 
3:23; Acts 2:41-47; 8:26-39; Rom. 6:1-4; 1 Cor. 
11:23-30; Col. 2:12) 
 
(K) Separation of Church and State 
The state or government should not appoint one 
church to be the official church of the state nor 
interfere in the work of a New Testament Local 
Church. Nor should the church establish a state. In 
essence, the church does not govern the state and 
the state does not govern the church. (Matt. 22:21; 
Acts 4:19; 5:29) 
 
X. Separation 
 
(A) Personal Separation 
The believer should be separated from all worldly 
practices that would dishonor our Lord Jesus 
Christ. (1 Cor. 6:19-20; 2 Cor. 6:14-7:1; 1 Thess. 
4:1-8; 1 Pet. 1:13-16) 
 
(B) Institutional Separation 
GBBC separates from any individual, church, para-
church organization and/or ecumenical movement 
that seeks to compromise clear biblical statements 
in favor of unity over truth. However, GBBC may 
cooperate and associate with any ministry, 
movement, mission, organization or individual, 
whose doctrine, policy and practice are not 
contrary to our own. (Rom. 16:17; 1 Cor. 1:10; 2 
Cor. 6:14-17; 1 Tim. 6:3-5; James 4:4) 
 
(C) Human Sexuality 
Sex between husband and wife is a gift from God. 
God commands that there be no intimate 
interaction outside of marriage. Additionally, any 

10 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
form of homosexuality, lesbianism, bisexuality, 
bestiality, incest, fornication, adultery, 
pornography and other non-biblical sexual 
practices are sinful perversions of God’s gift. We 
believe that God disapproves of any attempt to 
alter one’s gender by surgery or appearance. 
Homosexuality and same sex marriages are an 
abomination to God. The only legitimate biblical 
marriage is the joining of one man and one woman. 
(Gen 1:27, 31; 2:24; 19:5, 13; Lev. 18:1-30; 
20:13; Ps. 139:14-16; Rom. 1:26-29; 1 Cor. 5:1; 
6:9; 7:1-6; Eph. 5:22-23; 1 Thess. 4:3-4; Heb. 
13:4) 
 
(D) Abortion 
We believe human life begins at conception and 
that the unborn child is a living human being. 
Abortion constitutes the unjustifiable, inexcusable 
taking of unborn human life. We reject all 
teachings that abortion of pregnancies due to rape, 
incest, birth defects, gender selection, birth or 
population control, or the mental well being of the 
mother are acceptable. (Ps. 51:5; 139:14-16; Is. 
44:24; 49:1, 5; Jer. 1:5; 20:15-18; Luke 1:44) 

 
XI. Eschatology 
 
(A) Hermeneutics 
It is important to avoid the tendency to adopt a 
changing or complementary hermeneutic when 
scripture addresses prophetic issues. The proper 
interpretation of Scripture is the natural, literal 
sense, which adheres to the grammatical, historical 
and contextual parameters of the historical setting 
of the text. Scripture is to be interpreted literally 
with words and texts being taken in their ordinary, 
normal, or plain meaning unless there is some 
reason in the context to dictate otherwise. 
 
(B) The Three Sine Qua Nons of Literal 

Interpretation 
Sine qua non is a Latin term meaning “that without 
not,” or those things which are necessary. The 
Three sine qua non’s of literal interpretation are 1) 
Keep Israel and the Church distinct, 2) Words and 
texts in Scripture must be taken in their ordinary, 
normal, plain meaning in contrast to spiritualizing 
or allegorizing them and 3) the overall purpose of 
God in the world is God-centered in contrast to 
man-centered. The purpose is to bring glory to God 
and the salvation of mankind is one method of 
accomplishing the purpose. 
 
(C) Biblical Dispensationalism and Progressive 

Revelation 

Literal interpretation demonstrates that God has 
progressively revealed doctrines from the simple to 
the complete (i.e. redemption of mankind from the 
simple statement of Genesis 3:15 to the complete 
revelation of the Gospels). Furthermore, literal 
interpretation demonstrates that God has dealt with 
mankind in different ways in different eras of 
human history. The separation of biblical data and 
human history into component parts as indicated by 
literal interpretation is called Dispensationalism. A 
dispensation is a period of time during which man 
is tested in respect to obedience to some specific 
revelation of the will of God; man fails the test, and 
the judgment of God is incurred because of the 
failure. At this point God gives further revelation to 
man and subsequently a new test. In the initial 
dispensation, Adam and Eve are created and placed 
in the Garden of Eden with instructions not to eat 
of the fruit off the Tree of the Knowledge of Good 
and Evil. They listened to the temptation of the 
serpent, ate of the fruit, fell into the condition of 
sin, and were removed from the Garden. The 
institution teaches these seven dispensations: 
 
• Dispensation of Innocence (Gen. 1:3-3:6) 
• Dispensation of Conscience (Gen. 3:7-8:14) 
• Dispensation of Human Government (Gen. 

8:15-11:9) 
• Dispensation of Promise (Gen. 11:10-Exo. 

18:27) 
• Dispensation of the Law (Exo. 19:1-Acts 

1:26) 
• Dispensation of Grace (Acts 2:1-Rev. 

19:21) 
• Dispensation of the Kingdom (Rev. 20:1-

15) 
(John 1:17; 1 Cor. 9:17; 10:32; 2 Cor. 3:9-18; 
Gal. 3:13-25; Eph. 1:10; 3:2-10; Col. 1:24, 25; 
Heb. 7:19; Rev. 20:2-6) 

 
 
 
(D) The Rapture of the Church 
The “blessed hope” is the imminent, personal, pre-
tribulational return of our Lord Jesus Christ 
referred to doctrinally as the Rapture of the 
Church. Christ will bodily return in the clouds of 
the air to catch away the believers in Christ 
(members of His Body, the Church). (John 14:1-3; 
1 Cor. 15:51-58; 1 Thess. 4:11-18; Tit. 2:13) 
 
(E) The Tribulation Period 
After the rapture of the church a seven year 
tribulation period will unfold on the earth during 
which God will punish rebellious, unbelieving 

11 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

mankind, and re-gather Israel physically and 
spiritually to prepare the nation to welcome her 
Messiah. (Jer. 30:7; Dan. 9:27; 12:1; Matt. 
24:15-21; 2 Thess. 2:7-12; Rev. 6:1-18:24) 
 
(F) The Judgment Seat of Christ (Bema Seat) 
The Church-Age saints appear before the Bema 
Seat of Christ in Heaven for assessment of their 
works done during their lifetime from the point of 
salvation and prior to their entry into heaven. (1 
Cor. 3:11-15; 2 Cor. 5:10; 1 Jn. 4:17) 
 
(G) The Second Coming of Christ 
At the end of the seven year Tribulation Period the 
Lord Jesus will bodily return to earth in power and 
glory to establish the Millennial Kingdom. At this 
time, the first resurrection will be completed. Also 
the judgment of the nations will occur. (Zech. 
14:2-4, 9; Mat. 25; 2 Thess. 1:7-10; Rev. 19) 
 
(H) Millennial Reign of Christ 
The Millennial Kingdom of Christ is a literal 1000 
year period which is in fulfillment of the Davidic 
covenant. Christ (who presently sits at the right 
hand of the Father in Heaven) will sit on the 
Throne of David and rule Israel from Jerusalem. 
During the reign peace and righteousness will 
cover the earth, Satan will be bound and Israel 
shall be established in her own land. At the end of 
the millennium Satan will rebel against Christ, but 
shall be defeated and forever banished to the Lake 
of Fire. (Ps. 2; Jer. 31:31-34; Ez. 11:17-20; 
34:23-24; 36:26-28; 37:24-28; Matt. 5-7; Rev. 
20:4-15) 
 
(I) The Great White Throne Judgment and 

Eternity Future 
Following the millennium the wicked dead shall be 
judged at the Great White Throne and shall be 
condemned to everlasting conscious punishment in 
the Lake of Fire. The righteous in Christ shall be in 
eternal conscious blessedness in the presence of the 
Lord in the New Heaven and the New Earth. (Dan. 
12:2-3; Rev. 20:11-15; 21:1-27; 22:1-20) 
 
Accreditation  
GBBC was founded with a goal of attaining the 
highest standards of academic excellence. 
Therefore, all of our academic endeavors, 
documents, and standards were targeted toward 
accreditation. GBBC submitted its initial 
application to TRACS in 2012 and the process is 
continuing. GBBC graduates are currently being 
accepted by leading seminaries and our degree 
program is highly respected by those institutions.  

Mission Statement 
The purpose of Grace Baptist Bible College is the 
preparation of individuals for servant leadership in 
pastoral, missions, and church-related ministries 
through a program of biblical, theological, 
ministry, and general education studies integrated 
with an extensive mentoring program. 
 
Philosophy of Education 
Grace Baptist Bible College believes that its 
philosophy of Christian education must support its 
mission statement. Servant leaders must manifest 
the attributes of both parts of the term. First, as 
servants of God and their fellow man, they must 
learn and develop the characteristics of servant-
hood. Secondly, they must also learn and develop 
the characteristics of godly leadership. These two 
are not mutually exclusive. There are, however, 
core foundational components to which both the 
servant and the leader must be exposed. It is the 
desire of GBBC that every student not merely learn 
the components, but that they adopt them as a 
matter of personal conviction through their course 
of study at the college. These core foundational 
components should become the basis for the future 
generation of Christian servant leaders.  
 
Development of a biblical worldview is essential to 
servant leadership in this present world. GBBC 
will endeavor to present the components, the 
positions, and the basis for a biblical worldview as 
opposed to the modern, secular worldview. What 
exactly is a biblical worldview? A biblical 
worldview can be understood as the lens through 
which an individual sees and processes the 
cultures, events, philosophies, and practices of the 
peoples of the world. Therefore, the question for 
the Christian is what are the qualities of the lens 
itself? At GBBC, the lens is the Word of God 
which includes all the principles for not only how 
one views the world, but how one should live in the 
world.  
 
There are at least three major components of any 
worldview; however this statement will only deal 
with GBBC’s presentation of its biblical 
worldview. The first and most important primary 
component is a determination of what constitutes 
truth. Pilate asked Jesus, “What is truth?,” and 
mankind has argued the answer for millennia. 
GBBC believes that God is the creator of all things, 
visible or invisible, physical or spiritual (Col. 1:16-
17), and that truth itself is as eternal as He is. 
Indeed, the eternal Son of God, Jesus, Himself 
declares, “I am the truth”, in John. 14:6. Naturally, 

12 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
truth then is synonymous with God and it follows 
that His Word is truth. The world’s concept that 
truth is determined by an individual, group, or a 
culture is anathema to the Bible’s truth statements. 
GBBC holds that truth is discoverable by man to 
the extent of man’s God given abilities. However, 
man cannot discover all truth due to the omniscient 
nature of God. The Bible is revealed truth given by 
God to supply man with what is impossible to 
discover on his own. Revealed truth gives some, 
but not all, specifics relative to God, salvation, 
morality, sin, ethics, origins, life, and eternity. The 
Christian’s worldview then views all truth claims 
through the lens of biblical truth. 
 
The second major component of the biblical world 
view deals with the nature of reality. Reality 
consists of more than can be discerned by sensory 
experiences alone. Not only is the physical world 
real, but the existence of the spiritual world is 
equally real. It is only through the Bible, God’s 
special revelation to man, that one can learn His 
truth concerning that spiritual world. 
 
The third is the determination of what is good or of 
value for life and ministry. How is value 
determined? How does one determine what 
constitutes goodness? These questions are relevant 
because Christian servant leaders must devote 
themselves to good as opposed to what is not good. 
The determination of good or goodness is based 
upon the character of God as demonstrated in His 
Word. Goodness is an attribute of God and all 
things of human life must be held to the immutable 
standard of God’s goodness.  
 
Understanding worldview is only the beginning for 
a servant leader. GBBC believes its educational 
philosophy should develop all areas of the 
student’s life. These include spiritual life, moral 
and ethical attitudes, academic activities, and a 
ministry oriented mindset. To accomplish these 
objectives GBBC believes these areas must not 
only be taught as theory, but demonstrated in 
practice by the faculty and staff of the college.  
This can be accomplished through a strong 
mentorship program at GBBC. Toward the end of 
each student’s program, life and ministry training 
begin to focus in a concentrated way through the 
Internship program. 
 
The second primary worldview component is the 
development of godly leadership. In every 
dispensation God has raised up godly leaders to 
guide His people. GBBC believes leadership is 
taught, demonstrated, and practiced. Leadership is 

not merely management, but rather flows from the 
character and integrity of the individual. Therefore, 
biblical principles of integrity, ethics, and morality 
are taught not only in the classroom, but chapel, 
relationship situations between students and faculty 
and staff, and any other venue which presents itself 
at GBBC. Godly leadership is not merely a matter 
of pointing the way, but showing the way. 
 
GBBC believes and teaches that one’s integrity as 
a Christian must be at the highest possible level. 
Leadership is based on the individual, not the 
organization. People follow the leader not the 
business, church, or group. Therefore, “Credibility 
is still the foundation of leadership” (Kouzes and 
Posner). At GBBC the student is instructed in the 
biblical requirements of personal holiness, 
accountability to God, and accountability to others 
while casting a godly vision for the ministry. 
 
GBBC teaches the student how to discover, 
understand, and transmit a biblical standard for 
ethical behavior in the Christian life. This is 
essential more than ever before as the world 
continues to accept multiple ethical systems based 
on its varying standards for truth. While it is clear 
that the Bible does not address every individual 
issue in life, it does give more than adequate 
direction through the godly principles from which 
biblical standards can be developed. 
 
Institutional Goals 
GBBC strives to produce quality candidates for the 
pastorate, the mission field, and other church 
related ministries. Our philosophy of education 
aims to enable the student to: 

 
• Properly interpret and master biblical content 

through our rigorous theological education. 
• Properly apply the knowledge from his/her 

theological education in formulating a biblical 
worldview.  

• Develop his/her abilities to think critically, 
accurately and in agreement with biblical 
doctrine. 

• Develop study abilities in research, writing, 
and speaking. 

• Develop and apply servant-leadership skills 
which integrate sound doctrine with lifelong 
learning. 

  

13 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

 

Admissions Information 
 
Introduction 
Students seeking enrollment at Grace Baptist Bible 
College are required to submit specific application 
materials based upon their enrollment goals. There 
are two possible enrollment categories that apply to 
our learning programs: 
 

• Degree seeking 
• Non-degree seeking 
 

These admission categories are based upon 
different criteria which are delineated below. 
Questions regarding which category best aligns 
with a specific student’s goals or circumstances can 
be addressed by contacting the Office of 
Admissions. Please see the college’s contact 
information on the first page. 
 
Grace Baptist Bible College admits students of any 
race, color, national and ethnic origin to all the 
rights, privileges, programs, and activities 
generally accorded or made available to students at 
this college. It does not discriminate on the basis of 
race, color, national and ethnic origin in 
administration of its educational policies, 
admissions policies, scholarship and loan 
programs, and other school-administered programs. 
 
The pastoral ministry core which includes 
homiletics and expository preaching courses, 
within the Bachelor of Biblical Studies, is limited 
to qualified men because of the College’s biblical 
conviction on the qualifications of a pastor.  
 
General Eligibility  
The minimum requirements for application 
consideration as a degree-seeking or non-degree 
student include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
 
• Applicants must give evidence in writing that 

they are born again believers who are 
maintaining a personal relationship with God 
and desire to grow in their knowledge and use 
of God's Word 

 
• Applicants must successfully complete a 

homeschool, private, or public high school (or  

 
its equivalent) program prior to enrollment. 
Applicants may also submit a GED score. 

 
• Applicants must satisfactorily complete the 

application process, which includes the 
submission of standardized test scores (ACT). 
The GBBC College Code for ACT is 3043. 
List the code on your ACT profile and the 
results will be sent to us. 

 
The Admissions Committee must find the 
completed application for admission satisfactory as 
evidenced by a strong correlation between the 
applicant’s submitted application materials and 
GBBC’s institutional mission and doctrinal 
statement. 
 
Degree-Seeking 
Students in this category are intending to earn a 
degree from Grace Baptist Bible College and wish 
to study on campus. Degree-seeking students may 
be full-time or part-time students.  

 
Non-Degree Seeking 
A non-degree seeking student is one who has been 
approved to take on-campus classes but is not 
working toward the completion of a degree. This 
could include individuals wishing to enrich their 
life or seeking to earn college credit for 
professional or personal development. Students in 
this enrollment category may take up to 18 credits.  

 
Application Process 
Degree-seeking applicants must submit or 
complete the following prior to being considered 
for admission to Grace Baptist Bible College: 
 

• A completed application for admission 
 
• Written testimony of salvation which 

includes God’s call on his/her life and any 
Christian service in which he or she may 
have participated.  

 
• $25 application processing fee 

 

14 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

• Official transcripts from all schools and 
colleges attended (see transcript 
information below) 

 
• Standardized test scores (ACT). A 

composite of 16 is required. Students who 
make less than 16 will be required to take 
developmental courses.  

 
• References (pastoral, academic, & 

personal reference) 
 

• A Certificate of Immunization or a record 
of immunization from a high school. 

 
• Agreement with the GBBC doctrinal 

statement as attested to by signature on 
the completed application 

 
• Personal Interview as needed 

 
Non-degree seeking applicants must submit or 
complete the following prior to being considered 
for admission to Grace Baptist Bible College and 
taking any course for credit: 
 

• A completed application for admission 
 
• Written testimony of salvation which 

includes God’s call on his/her life and any 
Christian service in which he or she may 
have participated.  

 
• $25 application processing fee 

 
• Agreement with the GBBC doctrinal 

statement as attested to by signature on 
the completed application 
 

• Pastoral Reference 
 
 
Application Requirements 
The application requirements are the same for both 
the degree-seeking and non-degree seeking 
students. 

 
Application Deadlines 
Applicants for the fall semester are encouraged to 
apply in the fall or winter prior to their anticipated 
enrollment. Those applying for the spring semester 
are encouraged to apply summer or fall prior to 
their anticipated enrollment. Detailed deadline 

information can be found in the schedule portion of 
the catalog. 

 
Transcript Information 
During the admissions process, students who have 
attended private or public schools, and homeschool 
students who have utilized a coordinating third-party 
for high school curriculum, should request an 
official transcript to be sent to the Office of 
Admissions. An official transcript is a transcript that 
has been signed and sealed by the authorizing entity 
(school or college) and been unopened until it is 
delivered to GBBC’s Office of Admissions.  
 
Official transcripts are not accepted until the student 
has completed his/her junior year of high school. 
After all high school work is complete, and prior to 
enrollment, GBBC must receive the student’s final, 
official high school transcripts containing the date of 
graduation and signature of the school administrator.  
 
Homeschool students may submit a transcript of 
high school work that has been produced by the 
parents. It should list subjects studied, broken down 
into units and specific year that the student 
completed each course. It is preferred that each 
completed course have a grade assigned to it; 
however, if a grade is not assigned, please use some 
means to indicate the level of mastery the student 
achieved in each course. Official homeschool  
transcripts must be hand-signed in ink by the parent, 
who is acting as the school administrator. 
 
Grace Baptist Bible College needs to know what 
subjects an applicant has studied and to what extent 
that subject has been studied, so a thorough 
evaluation of the applicant can be administered.  
 
Students who have earned college credit and seek 
enrollment at Grace Baptist Bible College must 
submit official transcripts from all colleges and 
universities attended prior to being considered for 
admission. Evaluation of college transcripts for 
transfer credit proceeds after acceptance and 
according to policies listed in the Academic 
Information in the catalog. 
 
  
 
Admissions Committee Review & 
Decisions 
The Admissions Committee looks for students who 
are spiritually and academically a fit with Grace 
Baptist Bible College. They review the applicant’s 

15 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

life as a whole and several factors are considered in 
making their decision.  
 
Once the Committee has reviewed the applicant’s 
materials, an appointment for a personal interview 
may be scheduled. Most interviews are conducted by 
phone. Notification of the Admissions Committee’s 
decision will be sent by personal letter. Upon review, 
students may be provisionally or fully accepted.  
 
Provisional Acceptance  
This status applies to students who qualify for 
admission, but are lacking in one or two areas within 
the admission process. When provisional acceptance 
is granted, it is only granted on the basis that the 
deficiencies will be corrected before the start of 
classes. Applicants accepted provisionally may 
proceed as though they were fully accepted, and may 
therefore confirm their intention to enroll and pre-
register for classes. They must demonstrate ‘how’ 
they plan to fulfill the missing requirements and must 
provide documentation of satisfactory completion 
before they may begin classes.  
 
Re-Admission of Former Students 
GBBC recognizes that circumstances may at times 
necessitate a student missing a semester or longer. To 
maintain the high standards and integrity of the 
college the following readmission procedures are in 
effect. To be readmitted after a semester or longer 
absence, students must submit a simplified 
readmission application, $25 application fee, and an 
updated pastor’s reference. These will be reviewed 
by the Admissions Committee and the applicant will 
be advised as soon as possible.

16 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

Financial Information 
 
 
Cost of Attending 
Grace Baptist Bible College is committed to 
keeping the educational costs reasonable for 
students and their families. In order to make a 
Grace Baptist Bible College education affordable 
the College sets the cost at half the tuition cost of 
comparable institutions. Therefore, tuition cost at 
GBBC is $2,500.00 per semester and includes 
between 12-18 credit hours of instruction. Per 
credit hour cost is $210.00. 
 
GBBC bills students at the beginning of each 
semester. After finishing the registration process, 
billing statements will be available on the 
Student Portal. Students can access their 
accounts any time using the Student Portal.  
 
In addition, students are responsible for the cost 
of books (estimated around $300 per semester) 
and personal expenses.  
 
 
Description of Charges 
 
Tuition: 
Full-time tuition (12-18 credits) is $2,500 per 
semester. Non degree-seeking or degree-seeking 
students taking less than 12 credits or more than 
18 credits are charged at a rate of $210 per credit 
hour.  
 
Audit Charges: 
The charge for degree seeking or non-degree 
seeking students to audit a course is $105 per 
credit hour.  
 
Registration Fees: 
Students are charged a $50 registration fee 
during their pre-registration for each semester. If 
students register late, they will be charged an 
additional $50 for a late registration fee. See 
school calendar at the end of the catalog for 
specifics on date.  
 
Drop/Add fee: 
Students who drop or add a course will be 
assessed a $10 processing fee.  
 

Graduation Fee: 
All seniors will pay a $150 graduation fee during 
their last semester.  
 
Transcript Fee: 
Students or graduates who desire an official 
transcript must pay a $5 processing fee. Please 
contact the Registrar for such a request. 
  
Textbooks: 
Books may be purchased through a variety of 
online sources. Textbook information for any 
given semester will be available six weeks prior 
to the semester (see our online bookstore via our 
website). Students should purchase and have 
books available on the first day of class. It is 
estimated that students will pay $300 per 
semester for their required textbooks.  
 
Any student who enrolls in Introduction to 
Computers is required to purchase the Bronze 
level Logos Bible Software package. This 
software program is purchased directly through 
Logos, but students who need it for this class 
will receive a 50% discount. 
 
Financial Assistance  
Grace Baptist Bible College has committed to 
keeping its tuition affordable and highly 
competitive; therefore federal or institutional 
financial aid is not deemed appropriate at this 
time. 
 
Payment Options 
Students can either pay their tuition in full at the 
start of each semester, which begins on the day 
of registration, or make four equal payments 
throughout the semester.  
 
If the latter is chosen, the following payment 
plan is in effect. For the fall semester, the first 
payment would be due at registration in August 
and the three other payments would be due on 
the first of October, November, December. For 
the spring semester, the first payment would be 
due at registration in January and the three 
subsequent payments would be due on the first 
of each month in February, March, and April.  
 

17 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

After the 10th of each month, a $25 late fee will 
be assessed to all accounts that are not paid in 
full or for individuals who have not made 
approved arrangements for payment. Payment 
plans must be submitted in writing to the 
Executive Vice President and Academic Dean 
for approval. For students who have not paid or 
made approved arrangements in writing by the 
15th of the month, they will not be allowed to 
attend class until the account is brought current. 
All absences count against the attendance policy. 
The account of students who have not paid nor 
have an approved payment plan will be locked 
until a clearance is granted.  
 
Students who fail to pay tuition in accord with 
the terms of their signed agreement may not 
attend classes, their tuition agreement may be 
terminated, their fixed tuition agreement (if any) 
may be terminated, and their deposit (if any) 
forfeited, unless they have received prior written 
approval by GBBC’s Business Office for 
adjustments to their payment schedule. 
 
Students whose tuition agreements are 
terminated because of failure to meet the terms 
of their agreements must sign a new tuition 
agreement. 
 
Refund Policy 
All refunds for charges will be issued to the 
student on a weekly prorated basis through the 
end of the seventh week of the semester. No 
refunds will be given after the seventh week 
which falls at the midpoint of the semester. The 
refund rate will follow the charted rate of return. 
 

Week of semester Percentage of refund 
Week 1 90 

Weeks 2-3 80 
Weeks 4-5 60 
Weeks 6-7 50 
Weeks 8-15 0 

18 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

Student Development 
 
 
Code of Conduct 
GBBC believes that the Christian should be 
living a life that is exemplary and above 
reproach in all areas. In keeping with this 
philosophy the following code of conduct is 
established. 
 
We are before God and our fellow man 
committed to: 
 
• Personal Holiness;  

1 Pet. 1:16, “Be ye holy as I am holy,” and 
Phil. 2:15 “. . . that ye may be blameless and 
harmless, the sons of God, without rebuke, 
in the midst of a crooked and perverse 
nation, among whom ye shine as lights in 
the world;” 

 
• Sound Doctrine;  

Titus 2:1 “But speak thou the things which 
become sound doctrine,” and 2 Timothy 
3:16 “All scripture is given by inspiration of 
God, and is profitable for doctrine, for 
reproof, for correction, for instruction in 
righteousness.” 

 
• High Ethical Standards;  

Titus 2:7 “In all things shewing thyself a 
pattern of good works: in doctrine shewing 
uncorruptness, gravity, sincerity.” 
 

• Academic Integrity;  
2 Timothy 2:15 “Study to shew thyself 
approved unto God, a workman that needeth 
not to be ashamed, rightly dividing the word 
of truth.” 
 

• Submission to Authorities; 
Romans 13:1 “Let every soul be subject 
unto the higher powers. For there is no 
power but of God: the powers that be are 
ordained of God.” and 2 Peter 2:13, 14 
“Submit yourselves to every ordinance of 
man for the Lord's sake: whether it be to the 
king, as supreme; Or unto governors, as unto 
them that are sent by him for the punishment 
of evildoers, and for the praise of them that 
do well.” 

 

Adherence to the above will be demonstrated in 
daily living that reflects the fruit of the Spirit 
(Gal. 5:22-23) in every child of God. All persons 
associated with GBBC should be growing 
examples (Eph 4:11-14) of the biblical principle 
of living in the world while not being of the 
world. 
 
This code of conduct finds more complete 
expression in the trustee, faculty, and student 
handbooks.  All trustees, administrators, faculty, 
staff, and students are subject to this code of 
conduct and will by their signatures at the 
beginning of each semester pledge to abide by it. 
 
Student Life 
 
Introduction 
It is the firm conviction of the Grace Baptist 
Bible College family that there must be a 
ministry to individual students as God created 
them:  spiritual, mental, physical, social, etc.  
Our first priority is the strengthening of the inner 
man so that each person may grow in grace (2 
Cor. 4:16; 2 Pet. 3:18) and live to serve (Eph. 
6:6-7).  This can and should be done without the 
neglect of other areas of growth and 
development (Matt. 22:37, Luke 10:27, Phil. 4:8, 
2 Cor. 3:16; 6:19-20, Eph. 4:23, Gen. 1:26-28, 
Ex. 31:2-6, I Kings 7:14), and it should be done 
to the glory of God (1 Cor. 10:31).  GBBC seeks 
to provide both the atmosphere and activities 
where each student may develop and cultivate 
spiritual gifts and physical talents so as to 
maximize them in Christian life and service. 
  
Spiritual Life 
GBBC acknowledges all believer’s have been 
raised to walk in newness of life; therefore, each 
student is challenged to live a Christ-honoring 
life rooted in the Word of God and empowered 
by the Holy Spirit. GBBC desires to enhance and 
encourage spiritual growth and maturity through 
an emphasis on a biblical philosophy of 
Christian living which is manifest in the 
following areas: a life of personal devotion and 
prayer; a life faithful to church and Christian 
service. This will also include a life of 
faithfulness to class, chapel and special events 

19 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

throughout one’s years of formal training at 
GBBC.  
 
GBBC believes, and the Word of God teaches, 
that the Christian life is at the very heart of the 
Christian’s being. Christian attitudes and 
behavior are not added to a life, they stem from 
the new life in Christ. The mentoring emphasis 
at GBBC is specifically intended to teach, 
encourage, and practice this truth.  

 
• A Life of Personal Devotion and 

Prayer: 
 These are taught from Scripture and 

exemplified by the faculty and staff at 
GBBC.  These should be viewed by the 
believer as privileges rather than burdens. 
Furthermore, maturity in Christ requires 
that a child of God make both essential 
parts of his/her daily practice. It is our 
goal that all members of the GBBC 
community exemplify these 
characteristics, so they are not only taught 
but caught. 

 
• A Life of Faithfulness to a Local 

Church and Christian Service: 
 Scriptures clearly teach the believers 

faithful participation and membership in a 
local church. GBBC believes that Baptist 
churches most accurately reflect the local 
church as described in the New 
Testament. GBBC requires compliance 
pursuant to the requirements found in the 
student life guide  

 
• A Life of Faithfulness to Class, Chapel, 

and Special Events: 
 Christian living and its principles are 

woven into the classroom, the chapel, and 
special events at GBBC; therefore, all 
persons involved must strive for 
faithfulness to these functions. GBBC 
requires compliance pursuant to the 
requirements found in the student life 
guide.  

 
A critical component of our mentoring 
philosophy at GBBC is the Barnabas 
Committee. This committee exists to foster the 
spiritual growth of our students. Its primary 
function is the administration of the college 
mentorship program. The committee will 
endeavor to faithfully pray for students, answer 
their questions, provide guidance in critical 
decisions, make referrals when needed, and also 

deal with problems when they arise. This 
committee consists of representatives from 
administration, faculty, staff, and the students.  
 
Student Housing  
GBBC employs a unique system for student 
housing through the use of families and local 
churches. The college provides a listing of 
families who have agreed to room and board 
students in their homes. All families are 
recommended by their local church pastors, have 
undergone background checks, and participated 
in orientation with the college. We believe this 
will help families to feel secure in placing their 
sons and daughters in host families. Further, all 
families have agreed to support the college Code 
of Conduct and are in agreement with the 
requirements of the Student Life Guide. GBBC 
believes this type of housing increases the 
mentoring philosophy and encourages 
responsible Christian growth. Financial 
arrangements are between the students and their 
host families. While it is our desire that all 
students seek and maintain this type of housing 
arrangement for the duration of their educational 
experience at GBBC, the following age 
requirements are in effect. 

 
All students below age 21 are required to be 
housed with families. Underclassmen (freshmen 
and sophomore) age 21 or older need to apply for 
independent housing approval prior to 
enrollment. Upperclassmen (junior and senior) 
age 21 or older may seek independent housing 
arrangements. Further information on housing 
may be found in the Student Life Guide. 
 
Student Employment  
GBBC endeavors to keep its tuition as low as 
possible in the hope that the outside employment 
of our students may be kept to a minimum. 
GBBC recognizes the need that some students 
have for employment concurrent with their 
college experience. It is recommended that this 
employment be kept as limited as possible, so 
such students can devote themselves to their 
academic studies  
 
Special Events 
GBBC holds two specific conferences each year:  
Bible and Missions.  During the fall semester we 
dedicate a significant part of a week to the cause 
of missions by hosting a fall Missions 
Conference. It is an important time in which 
veteran missionaries and various mission 

20 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
agencies/outreaches are invited to spend time 
with the GBBC family.  Missionary speakers 
will bring strong Biblical challenges during the 
general sessions, while workshops will provide 
opportunities to focus on particular fields and 
aspects of missions.   
 
Additionally, missionaries and agencies will 
bring displays which will provide ample 
opportunity for the GBBC family to interact with 
our special guests.  This conference is designed 
to encourage personal interest in missionary 
service and also encourage active support of 
missions in the local church. 
 
During our spring semester, GBBC will dedicate 
a significant part of a week to a Bible 
Conference.  Bible conferences hold a special 
place in historic Fundamentalism, and GBBC 
seeks to continue this great and godly legacy.  
Veteran pastors, Bible conference speakers, 
biblical evangelists, theologians and others may 
be invited to this annual conference.  In a series 
of plenary sessions, these speakers are charged 
with opening the Word of God and preaching 
“thus saith the Lord” plainly.  The emphasis of 
each of these sessions is the Scripture since it is 
paramount in Christian life and service.  This is 
an opportunity for the GBBC family to observe 
first-hand those who model “rightly dividing the 
Word of Truth” in local churches through regular 
pulpit ministries.   
 
 
 

21 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Academic Information 
 
 
Student Records 
The Office of the Registrar maintains the 
permanent academic records of students enrolled 
at Grace Baptist Bible College. Documents 
submitted to any employee of Grace Baptist 
Bible College in exercise of official duties are 
the property of Grace Baptist Bible College. The 
permanent academic record contains the history 
of course enrollment by semester, the grades 
awarded, and degrees conferred. 
 
Student Privacy Statement 
With certain exceptions, no employee of Grace 
Baptist Bible College will disclose personally 
identifiable, non-directory information to any 
third party without the express written consent of 
the student. Grace Baptist Bible College 
guarantees the right of currently and formerly 
enrolled students to view their maintained 
educational record within 45 days of a written 
request, with limited exceptions. Unless 
otherwise notified by the student in writing, 
GBBC may publicly disclose directory 
information including the following:  

 
Name 
Addresses (local, home, and/or billing) 
Emails (personal and college) 
Housing assignment 
Phone numbers (landline and/or cellular) 
Grade Point Average 
Degree(s) and major(s) earned 
Class level 
Date of graduation or commencement 
Dates of attendance 
Academic honors/awards 
Photographs 
Enrollment Verification and status (part-
time, full-time) 
Anticipated graduation date 
Admission Status (prospect, applicant, 
admitted; degree or non-degree seeking) 

 
Parents who desire to access their children’s 
records must have proper permission, so access 
is only granted when a FERPA form is properly 
filled out and on file with the Office of the 
Registrar.  

 

In order to protect the privacy of students, 
documents detailing any part of a student’s 
academic progress will be sent by email or faxed 
only by written authorization by the student. 
Documents transmitted by these formats are 
neither secure nor official. This includes grade 
reports, transcripts, and enrollment verifications 
and status. 
 
Request for Transcript 
The Office of the Registrar issues transcripts 
within three to five business days after receipt of 
a signed transcript request form and the 
processing fee. Grace Baptist Bible College 
issues transcripts only after all obligations to the 
College have been fulfilled. Requests for official 
transcripts may only be made by the student. 
 
Request for Enrollment Verification  
Students who have signed a waiver limiting 
disclosure of directory information (see prior 
list) must submit a request for official 
verification before that information can be 
released. Students who request such information 
must contact the Office of Registrar. Enrollment 
in a given semester is verified only after the end 
of the drop/add period and may include 
anticipated graduation information only when the 
student has reached senior level status. 
 
Academic Guidelines 
 
Catalog Requirements 
Graduation requirements correspond to the 
catalog in effect at the first time of matriculation 
as a degree-seeking student. Students 
matriculating for the first time in the summer 
semester are subject to the catalog of the 
previous term. 
 
 
Course Load 
The average course load for a full-time on-
campus student is 15 semester hours. The college 
charges full time tuition for on-campus students 
enrolled in 12 to 18 credit hours; additional costs 
are incurred for credits over 18. A student is 
considered part-time when enrolled in 11 or 

22 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
fewer credits; tuition for part-time students is 
calculated on a per-credit basis.  

 
Non-degree seeking students are permitted to 
take a maximum of 18 total credit hours. 
Additional coursework requires admission as a 
degree-seeking student. 
 
Course Overload 
Students must petition to enroll in 19 or more 
credit hours in a given semester by submitting a 
letter to the Office of the Registrar that includes 
the number of credits desired and the rationale 
for the request. Overload credits must be 
approved by both the Registrar and the 
Academic Dean. The Registrar or the Academic 
Dean may request a personal interview with the 
student. Factors that may influence whether 
permission is granted include the advisor’s 
recommendation, student’s grade point average, 
type of credit, and employment requirements. 
Permission must be granted prior to registration. 
 
Class Standing 
Academic classification is established for all 
Grace Baptist Bible College degree-seeking 
students according to the following credits:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Academic Advisors 
As students matriculate into the college for the 
first time, they are assigned an academic advisor 
based upon their anticipated ministry track as 
listed on their admissions materials. Students 
whose intended ministry track is unknown are 
assigned an advisor whose teaching 
responsibilities are within the core curriculum. If 
students petition to change their ministry track 
with the Office of the Registrar, their advisor 
may be changed to someone more 
knowledgeable of that ministry track.  
 
Advisors assist students with major declarations, 
course planning, and academic concerns in a 
manner that meets their educational and career 
goals. It is important for students to maintain 

regular contact with their faculty advisor to assist 
them as they progress towards graduation.  

 
Students may request to change their academic 
advisor by submitting an Academic Declaration 
& Update form to the Office of the Registrar. 
This change must be approved by the Registrar. 
 
Students are the sole individuals responsible for 
fulfilling all graduation requirements according 
to the requirements listed in the catalog. In no 
case are college employees responsible for the 
failure to meet degree requirements. 
 
Faculty Accessibility 
Grace Baptist Bible College is a teaching 
college; full-time faculty members are 
participatory members of the campus 
community. As such, students should find it easy 
to connect with their professors and advisors 
outside of class.  

 
Each semester, full-time faculty prominently 
post near their office door a weekly schedule of 
at least 10-15 office hours (held sometime 
between 7:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on weekdays), 
during which the faculty member is accessible to 
students. Adjunct faculty make themselves 
available for student contact to the maximum 
extent possible. 
 
Course Registration & 
Enrollment Information 
 
Registration for New & Former 
Students 
New or former students, who are degree-seeking 
or non-degree seeking, must register for courses 
on or before registration day which occurs at the 
beginning of each semester. Please see catalog 
calendar for specifics on date and time.  
 
Pre-registration for Continuing 
Students 
Continuing students, who are degree-seeking or 
non-degree seeking, pre-register for their next 
semester courses during the semester prior to 
their continued enrollment. Eligibility to pre-
register is limited to those students who have no 
unreconciled obligations, financial or otherwise.  
 
Academic advisors are available to assist 
students in their preparation for pre-registration 

Credits 
Earned 

Class 
Standing 

0-33 Freshman 
34-66 Sophomore 
67-99 Junior 
100 + Senior 

23 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

and must clear students to register for those 
courses. After interaction and advisor approval, 
students may register online during the dates 
provided by the Office of the Registrar.  
 
Continuing students who seek to register after 
the end of the pre-registration period are assessed 
the 50 dollar late registration fee.  
 
Grading System 
 
A+ 100-99             
A  98-95 – Superior Work 
A- 94-93 
B+ 92-91               
B 90-87 – Above Average 
B- 86-85 
C+ 84-83             
C 82-79 – Average 
C- 78-77 
D+ 76-75  
D 74-72  – Below Average  
D- 71-70               
F 69-0  – Failure  
 
 
WP      Passing at the time of withdrawal from 

class/college; Student’s GPA is not 
affected 

WF     Failing at the time of withdrawal from 
class/college; Student’s GPA is affected 
in the same manner as an ‘F.’ 

I          Incomplete; Student’s GPA is not 
affected; after six weeks, grades still 
incomplete will automatically be 
recorded as failures 

P          Passed 
 
 
Credit 
Academic credit is awarded according to a 4.0 
system. One credit is awarded for each class hour 
for a semester. Quality points are awarded using 
the following scale: 

  
4 points for each credit hour of “A” work 
3.7 points for each credit hour of “A-” work 
3.3 points for each credit hour of “B+” work 
3 points for each credit hour of “B” work 
2.7 points for each credit hour of “B-” work 
2.3 points for each credit hour of “C+” work 
2  points for each credit hour of “C” work 
1.7 points for each credit hour of “C-”work 
1.3  points for each credit hour of “D+” work 

1 point for each credit hour of  “D” work 
.7 points for each credit hour of “D-” work 
0 points for each credit hour of “F” work  

  
Grade point averages (GPA) are determined by 
dividing the total quality points by the total 
credit hours of academic consequence. 
 
Adding & Dropping Courses 
Once a student pre-registers or registers for a 
class and the mentor has approved the schedule, 
a student should complete the Registration 
Update Form in order to drop a class or add a 
class. The appropriate signatures must be 
obtained and the mentor must always approve 
the change. Once the semester begins and the 
class meets the first time, then the appropriate 
change fee will apply and be assessed. 
 
Beginning on the first day of classes, all students 
may add or drop courses for a period of five days 
(or as specified on the Academic Calendar). 
Students may not add courses after the drop/add 
period. Classes dropped during this period do not 
appear on the student’s transcripts. 
 
Withdrawal Procedures 
After the conclusion of the drop period, students 
may still withdraw from the course by 
completing the “Registration & Schedule 
Update” form. Course withdrawals after the drop 
period are recorded as a “WP” or “WF” 
(withdrawal passing or withdrawal failing, 
respectively). “WP” has no effect on grade point 
average; “WF” is treated like an “F”. 
 
A student may not withdraw from the course 
after the eighth week of a semester class. In a 
one week module, a student may not withdrawal 
after the third day of class.    
 
Students who choose not to follow the correct 
withdrawal procedures may receive an “F” for 
the course involved and may incur continuing 
costs. 
 
Students who desire to withdraw from the 
institution will need to contact the Registrar and 
complete the “Institutional Withdrawal Form.” 
Our policy requires the student to take the 
following steps to officially withdraw from the 
institution: 

• Pick-up appropriate form from the 
Registrar’s Office 

24 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

• Meet with Mentor to obtain an approval 
signature 

• Meet with Academic Dean or Assistant 
Academic Dean to obtain an approval 
signature.  

• Meet with Librarian to obtain approval 
of all student obligations to the library 

• Meet with Director of Business to 
resolve any outstanding obligations and 
receive clearance for withdrawal. 

• Return form to Registrar and obtain 
final approval signature.  

 
A student who withdraws from the institution 
must completely pay his/her bill in full and settle 
all obligations (financial and otherwise) before 
leaving the institution. Any other arrangement 
must be in writing and approved with the 
Director of Business and Academic Dean. 
 
Transfer of Credit 
The following three guidelines are used to 
determine the general acceptability of transfer 
credit:  
 

1. The educational quality of the 
institution. Grace Baptist Bible College 
approves transfer credit from colleges 
or universities that are accredited by 
agencies approved by the Department of 
Education.  

 
2. The equivalency of the nature, content, 

and level of the courses. This means 
courses under consideration must 
parallel requirements to the respective 
Grace Baptist Bible College program of 
study and course content and work must 
be comparable.  

 
3. Only 75% of the Bible; Exegesis, 

Theology, & Christian History 
curriculum at GBBC may be transferred 
in from other colleges or universities.  

 
The following criteria govern the transfer of 
credit.  
 

1. An official transcript from each 
institution attended must be submitted 
to the Office of Admission prior to 
acceptance. Upon acceptance as a 
degree-seeking student, the Registrar 
will evaluate the transcript(s) submitted 
and issue a transfer credit evaluation to 

the prospective student. Transfer credits 
are applied to the student’s transcript 
upon enrollment.  

 
2. The Registrar evaluates credit for 

transfer from institutions accredited by 
agencies recognized by the Department 
of Education. GBBC may choose to 
accept transfer credits from institutions 
that have not sought accreditation, but 
the following criteria will be used to 
evaluate such credit: (1) The course 
work has been taught by faculty who 
are qualified by education and/or 
experience to teach at the appropriate 
degree level; (2) the course content is 
comparable as demonstrated by college 
catalog, course syllabi, and grading 
standards. In some cases, such credits 
may be conditionally accepted for 
transfer based upon earning a 2.0 
cumulative GPA at the completion of 
the first semester (or 12 credits) at 
GBBC. 

 
3. The Registrar serves as the final 

authority in evaluating credit for 
transfer. In special instances, students 
may submit supplemental course 
material (syllabi, catalog descriptions, 
etc.) to the Registrar for their review. 
Supplemental information must be 
received prior to the beginning of the 
following semester. Upon evaluating 
this information, additional credits may 
be awarded.  

 
4. CEU’s, vocational, technical, 

developmental, remedial, and military 
courses or courses graded on a pass/fail 
scale are generally not eligible for 
transfer. Credits awarded on the basis of 
institutional or competency exams are 
not eligible for transfer.  

 
5. Only courses with grades of “C” and 

above will be considered. Grades and 
Grade Point Averages do not transfer.  

 
Assessment Exam 
Grace Baptist Bible College administers this 
exam at the beginning and end of our academic 
curriculum. This exam aims to assess our 
students in the four distinct areas of our 
curriculum (Bible, Exegesis, Theology, and 

25 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Church History).  The first segment is given 
when the student enters Grace Baptist Bible 
College, then the second segment is taken at the 
beginning of their last semester.  
 
Student Classifications 
Seniors are those students who have a reasonable 
prospect of graduation during the College term 
then in progress and have received a letter from 
the Faculty inviting them to enter the senior 
class. 

 
Auditors are those students who do not wish 
academic credit. 

 
Full-time Students are those who take 12 or more 
credits hours in a semester. 

 
Part-time Students are those who take 1 to 11 
credit hours in a semester. 
 
Graduation Requirements 
Student Responsibility 
Students alone bear the responsibility for 
completing all degree requirements. Faculty 
advisors, the Registrar, and other administrators 
are available to counsel students in their progress 
toward degree completion, but the responsibility 
remains with the student.  
 
Application for Graduation  
By the midterm advisement of the semester prior 
to the expected graduation (see school calendar 
for specific dates), a student anticipating degree 
completion must submit to the Office of the 
Registrar a completed graduation application. A 
student is not eligible to graduate unless 
application is made. The application is specific 
to the semester of graduation; failure to complete 
coursework in that semester requires 
reapplication.  
 
Graduation Requirements 
Upon recommendation of the faculty and with 
the approval of the Board of Trustees, the degree 
of Bachelor of Biblical Studies is conferred upon 
students who have met the following 
requirements for graduation:  
 
• Satisfactory completion of the minimum total 

semester hours required for their ministry core. 
• Satisfactory completion of all general 

education requirements, all Bible 
requirements, and all exegesis, theology, and 

church history requirements within the core 
curriculum and ministry track. 

• Maintained a cumulative grade point average 
(GPA) of 2.0 or higher overall. 

• Shall have given evidence of high Christian 
character and conduct in accord with the 
standards of the college. He/she shall agree 
without mental reservation with the doctrinal 
position of the college as evidenced by signing 
the doctrinal statement.  

• Settled all financial obligations and returned 
all equipment and library materials to the 
College.  

• Received a decision of eligibility for 
graduation from the Faculty.  

  
Commencement 
The commencement ceremony is held each May. 
Eligibility to participate in Commencement is 
limited to those who have completed all degree 
requirements. Graduation (i.e. conferral of 
degree) occurs only upon fulfillment of all 
degree requirements and is dated at the end of 
the term in which the final degree requirements 
are completed.  
 
Graduation Honors 
Grace Baptist Bible College graduates will be 
honored for high cumulative academic 
achievement:  
 

Latin Honors Cumulative GPA 
Summa cum laude 3.85-4.00 
Magna cum laude 3.60-3.84 

Cum laude 3.30-3.59 
 
 
Honors Students 
Dean’s List 
Names of full-time students are placed on the 
Dean’s List when their grade point average for 
the semester is 3.3 or higher.  
 
Academic Discipline and 
Administrative Withdrawals 
Academic Warning Notices 
At the approximate midpoint of each semester, 
any student in jeopardy of receiving a grade of 
“D” or “F” will receive an academic warning 
notice from the instructor of the course. The 
student must discuss the warning with his/her 
advisor.  
 
 

26 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
Academic Probation 
At the end of any given semester, all degree-
seeking students must meet the minimum grade 
point average of 2.0. Any student who fails to 
attain this required GPA is placed on academic 
probation. Students earning a grade point 
average of 2.0 or above in a subsequent term will 
be removed from academic probation. Students 
on academic probation may be placed on 
academic suspension unless they achieve the 
minimum term grade point average of 2.0 in the 
following term.  
 
Academic Suspension 
Degree-seeking students who earn a GPA below 
2.0 for two consecutive semesters may be placed 
on academic suspension. The normal duration of 
suspension is one semester, and the student must 
submit proper application for readmission to the 
Office of Admissions. Such readmission is not 
automatic and will be dependent upon 
demonstration of significant productive activity 
during the period of suspension.  
 
Dismissal 
At times it becomes necessary to dismiss 
students from the college for various 
unanticipated non-academic reasons. GBBC 
always desires to correct issues before they reach 
the dismissal stage.  Recommendations for 
dismissal may come from the faculty, the 
Barnabas Committee, the administration, or local 
church pastors. Decisions regarding dismissal are 
always serious, carefully deliberated, and never 
taken lightly. The process for dismissal begins 
with the Barnabas Committee which will make 
every effort to resolve the issue. Final dismissal 
votes are made by the full faculty and those with 
faculty status in the administration.

27 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Academic & Curricular Organization 
 
Bachelor of Biblical Studies  
Grace Baptist Bible College awards the Bachelor 
of Biblical Studies degree. The BBS degree 
requires the satisfactory completion of 132 credit 
hours and is awarded once all graduation 
requirements are fulfilled. 
 
This program is structured into three core 
components: General Education; Bible; Exegesis, 
Theology and Church History; a specific Ministry 
track. There are three specific ministry tracks 
(Pastoral, Missions, and Church Ministries). All 
students are required to complete all components, 
but within the ministry core each student will need 
to select a certain track. Those who seek to pursue 
the pastoral ministry track must be biblically 
qualified (please see admissions section for 
qualified student).  
 
Core Curriculum 
All students are required to take this part of the 
curriculum. Our distinctive core curriculum of 
Bible, Exegesis, Theology, and Church History 
consists of 72 credits. Each student will take the 
following courses: 

  
BOT101   Pentateuch  
BOT102  Historic Books 
BOT201 Prophetic Books  
BOT202 Poetic Books  
BNT101 Life of Christ  
BNT102 Acts  
BNT301 Pauline Epistles I  
BNT302 Pauline Epistles II 
BNT401 General Epistles 
BNT402 Daniel & Revelation  
BIN101 Hermeneutics 
BIN201 Dispensationalism  
BGR211 Greek I  
BGR212 Greek II 
THE201 Systematic Theology I 
THE202 Systematic Theology II 
THE301 Systematic Theology III 
THE302 Systematic Theology IV  
MIS302 History & Philosophy of Missions 
THI202 Church History I 
THI302 Baptist History  
THE401 Biblical Apologetics & Worldview 
MIN401 Leadership & Ethics 
MIS402 Comparative Religions 

 
This core curriculum also includes a general 
education core that consists of 36 credits. This 
includes the following courses: 
 

 
GEN101 English Composition I 

GEN102 English Composition II 
GHI101  World History I 
GHI102 World History II 
GSP201 Speech  
GLT201 Literature Survey 
Gxx  General Education Elective 
Gxx  Humanities Elective  
GPY202 Introduction to Psychology  
GMA102 Introduction to Mathematics 
GSC30_ Biology or Physical Science 
GCO101 Introduction to Computers  
GPE101 Physical Education  
GHE102 Health Education  

 
The following learning objectives are in place for 
our core curriculum: 
 

• Enhance language skills, critical thinking, 
writing and speaking.  

• Understand the various disciplines of 
education by demonstrating knowledge in 
the basic elements of general education 
(i.e. literature, science, math, psychology, 
communication, and world history).  

• Comprehend a grammatical-historical-
contextual hermeneutic and demonstrate a 
proper application of these hermeneutical 
principles. 

• Obtain a holistic understanding of the 
Bible that distinguishes the books of the 
Bible within their context while keeping 
each within the context of the whole of 
the Bible. 

• Comprehend and defend a theological 
framework that is consistent with 
Scripture and biblical doctrine.  

• Evaluate and critique non-biblical truth 
claims, philosophies, ethical systems, and 
social standards in the light of Scripture 
and sound doctrine.  

 
Ministry Core Curriculum 
Students will also take 18 credit hours in their 
specific ministry track. The three specific tracks 
are as follows: Pastoral, Missions, and Church 
Ministries. All students are required to choose and 
complete one of the ministry tracks. The pastoral 
ministry core within the Bachelor of Biblical 
Studies is limited to qualified men because of the 
College’s biblical conviction on the qualifications 
of a pastor. On the basis of this same biblical 
conviction, only males on the missions ministry 
track can enroll for the Homiletics class and the 
Expository Preaching class.   

28 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
 
The curriculum in this core will be taken in the 
student’s junior and senior years. All such courses 
are sequentially arranged to help the student 
incorporate the practical theory learned in the 
classroom with their hands-on experience within 
their internship in a local church. This model of 
learning aims to equip each student with the 
necessary disciplines that are required to be 
successful pastors, missionaries, and administrators 
in various support ministries within a local church. 
The following requirements are listed below for 
each specific ministry track: 
 
Pastoral Ministry Core: 
 
MIN301 Homiletics  ........................................................... 3 
MIN302 Expository Preaching  .......................................... 2 
 
Pastoral Seminars & Internship  ... total of 13 hrs 
MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ........................................ 2 
MIN403 Evangelism  ..................................................... 2 
MIN405 Pastoral Theology ............................................ 2 
MIN402 Church Administration  ................................... 2 
MIN___ Ministry Elective  ............................................ 2 
MIN310 Pastoral Internship I......................................... 1 
MIN411* Pastoral Internship II ....................................... 1 
MIN412* Pastoral Internship III ...................................... 1 
 
The learning objectives for this specific ministry 
are as follows: 
 

• Demonstrate knowledge of the theory 
within homiletics, so an expository model 
is upheld in a preaching ministry. 

• Comprehend the pastoral office, its 
functions, responsibilities, and pitfalls, so 
a lifelong service to these functions can be 
exhibited within our graduates.  

• Comprehend the local church and its 
structure, so proper polity can be 
administered by the next generation of 
pastoral leaders.  

• Oversee a specific ministry within the 
local church to equip these students for 
the oversight within the pastoral office. 
 

Youth Pastor Ministry Core  
 
MIN301* Homiletics  ........................................................... 3 
MIN303* Teaching Methods and Strategies ........................ 3 
Youth Ministry Seminar & Internship  total of 13 hrs 

MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ........................................ 2 
MIN403 Evangelism  ..................................................... 2 
MIN308 Foundations of Youth Ministries ..................... 2 
MIN410 Theology & Practice of Youth Ministry  ......... 3 
MIN316 Youth Pastor Internship I ................................. 1 
MIN419* Youth Pastor Internship II ............................... 1 
MIN420* Youth Pastor Internship III .............................. 1 

 

The learning objectives for this specific ministry 
are as follows: 
 

• Demonstrate knowledge of the theory 
within homiletics or teaching methods, so 
an expository model or proper teaching 
method is upheld in a preaching or 
teaching ministry. 

• Comprehend the associate pastoral role, 
its functions, responsibilities, and pitfalls, 
respecting the unique characteristics of 
youth ministry. 

• Comprehend the local church and its 
structure, so proper polity can be 
administered by the next generation of 
pastoral leaders. 

• Oversee a specific youth ministry within 
the local church to equip these students 
for the oversight within the youth pastoral 
role 

  
Missions Ministry Core: 
 
MIN30_ Homiletics or Teaching Methods  ........................ 3 
MIN302 Expository Preaching or Ministry Elective  ......... 2 
 
Missions Seminar & Internship ...... total of 13 hrs 
MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ........................................ 2 
MIN403 Evangelism ...................................................... 2 
MIS404 Philosophy of Church Planting  ....................... 2 
MIS401 Cross-Cultural Communications  .................... 2 
MIN418 Missions Seminar  ........................................... 2 
MIN312 Missions Internship I ....................................... 1 
MIN413* Missions Internship II ...................................... 1 
MIN414* Missions Internship III .................................... 1 
 
The learning objectives for this specific ministry 
are as follows: 
 

• Demonstrate knowledge of the theory 
within homiletics or teaching methods, so 
an expository model or proper teaching 
method is upheld in a preaching or 
teaching ministry. 

• Comprehend the pastoral office and the 
missionary life, its functions, 
responsibilities, and pitfalls, so a lifelong 
service to these functions can be exhibited 
within our graduates.  

• Comprehend the local church and its 
structure, so proper polity can be 
administered by the next generation of 
pastoral and missionary leaders.  

• Understand and be able to apply the above 
objectives in a cross cultural environment 

29 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

• Develop the needed ability to apply the 
local church structure in diverse cultural 
settings. 

• Apply the principles learned in actual 
field experience under supervision of a 
local church and active missionaries in an 
approved mission field. 

 
Church Ministry Core: 
 
MIN303 Teaching Methods  .............................................. 3 
MIN407 Children’s Ministries  .......................................... 3 
 
Church Ministry Seminar & Internship ............ 13 
MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ........................................ 2 
MIN403 Evangelism ...................................................... 2 
MIN308 Foundations of Youth Ministries ..................... 2 
MIN406 Adult Ministries .............................................. 3 
MIN314 Church Ministry Internship I ........................... 1 
MIN415* Church Ministry Internship II .......................... 1 
MIN416* Church Ministry Internship III......................... 1 
 
The learning objectives for this specific ministry 
are as follows: 
 

• Demonstrate knowledge of the theories 
related to teaching children, youth, and 
adults.  

• Apply that knowledge to the wide variety 
of ministries found in the local church 

• Incorporate current and developing 
technologies as resources for effective 
ministry to all age groups in the local 
church. 

• Develop an ability to remain cognizant of 
the constantly changing cultural 
influences on the local church 
constituency. 

•  Organize and administrate a specific 
ministry within the context of the local 
church. 

 

30 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

Bachelor of Biblical Studies 
132 hrs 

 
General Education  
 
 
GEN101 English Composition I ......................................... 3 
GEN102* English Composition II  ....................................... 3 
GHI101  World History I .................................................... 3 
GHI102 Word History II ................................................... 3 
GSP201 Speech  ................................................................ 3 
GLT201 Literature Survey ................................................. 3 
Gxx General Education Elective  ................................. 3 
Gxx Humanities Elective  ............................................ 3 
GPY202 Introduction to Psychology  ................................. 3 
GMA102 Introduction to Mathematics  ............................... 3 
GSC30_ Biology or Physical Science  ............................... 3 
GCO101 Introduction to Computers  .................................. 1 
GPE101 Physical Education  .............................................. 1 
GHE102 Health Education  ................................................ 1 
 

Total Hours  ...... 36 
Bible 
 
BOT101 Pentateuch  ........................................................... 3 
BOT102 Historic Books  .................................................... 3 
BOT201 Prophetic Books  .................................................. 3 
BOT202 Poetic Books  ....................................................... 3 
BNT101 Life of Christ  ...................................................... 3 
BNT102 Acts  ..................................................................... 3 
BNT301 Pauline Epistles I  ................................................ 3 
BNT302 Pauline Epistles II ................................................ 3 
BNT401 General Epistles ................................................... 3 
BNT402 Daniel & Revelation  ........................................... 3 
 

 Total Hours  ..... 30 
Exegesis, Theology, & Christian History 
 
BIN101 Hermeneutics ....................................................... 3 
BIN201* Dispensationalism  ............................................... 3 
BGR211* Greek I  ................................................................ 3 
BGR212* Greek II  ............................................................... 3 
THE201 Systematic Theology I ......................................... 3 
THE202 Systematic Theology II  ....................................... 3 
THE301 Systematic Theology III ....................................... 3 
THE302 Systematic Theology IV  ..................................... 3 
MIS304 History & Philosophy of Missions  ...................... 3 
THI202 Church History I .................................................. 3 
THI302 Baptist History  .................................................... 3 
THE401 Biblical Apologetics & Worldview ...................... 3 
MIN401 Leadership & Ethics............................................. 3 
MIS402 Comparative Religions ........................................ 3 
 

Total Hours ....... 42 
Elective Core (choose 2 courses) 
 
THI301 Church History II ................................................. 3 
BGR311* Greek III  ............................................................. 3 
BGR312* Greek IV  ............................................................. 3 
MIS301 Cultural Anthropology  ........................................ 3 
MIS304 Trends & Problems in Missions  .......................... 3 
MIN305 Technology in Ministry ....................................... 3 
MIN304 Office Management  ............................................ 3 
 

Total Hours  ........ 6

Ministry Track Core  (options are Pastoral, Missions, Church, or Youth 
Pastor Ministry) 
 
Pastoral Ministry Core  
MIN301* Homiletics  .......................................................... 3 
MIN302* Expository Preaching  ......................................... 2 
Pastoral Seminar & Internship  ........................ total of 13 hrs 

MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ....................................... 2 
MIN403 Evangelism  .................................................... 2 
MIN405 Pastoral Theology ........................................... 2 
MIN402 Church Administration  .................................. 2 
MIN___ Ministry Elective  ........................................... 2 
MIN310 Pastoral Internship I ........................................ 1 
MIN411* Pastoral Internship II....................................... 1 
MIN412* Pastoral Internship III ..................................... 1 

 Total Hours  .... 18 
 
Youth Pastor Ministry Core  
MIN301* Homiletics  .......................................................... 3 
MIN303* Teaching Methods ............................................... 3 
Youth Ministry Seminar & Internship  total of 13 
hrs 

MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ....................................... 2 
MIN403 Evangelism  .................................................... 2 
MIN318 Foundations of Youth Ministries .................... 2 
MIN410 Theology & Practice of Youth Ministry  ........ 3 
MIN316 Youth Pastor Internship I ................................ 1 
MIN417* Youth Pastor Internship II ............................... 1 
MIN418* Youth Pastor Internship III ............................. 1 

 Total Hours  ... 18 
 
Missions Ministry Core: 
MIN30_* Homiletics or Teaching Methods  ....................... 3 
MIN30_ Expository Preaching or Ministry Elective  ........ 2 
Missions Seminar & Internship total of 13 
hrs 

MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ....................................... 2 
MIN403 Evangelism ..................................................... 2 
MIS404 Philosophy of Church Planting  ...................... 2 
MIS401 Cross-Cultural Communications  .................... 2 
MIN418 Missions Seminar  .......................................... 2 
MIN312 Missions Internship I ...................................... 1 
MIN413* Missions Internship II ..................................... 1 
MIN414* Missions Internship III .................................... 1 

Total Hours  ...... 18 
 
Church Ministry Core: 
MIN303* Teaching Methods  .............................................. 3 
MIN407 Children’s Ministries  .......................................... 3 
Church Ministry Seminar & Internship  total of 13 
hrs 

MBC402 Biblical Counseling  ....................................... 2 
MIN403 Evangelism ..................................................... 2 
MIN308 Foundations of Youth Ministries .................... 2 
MIN406 Adult Ministries  ............................................. 3 
MIN314 Church Ministry Internship I .......................... 1 
MIN415* Church Ministry Internship II ......................... 1 
MIN416* Church Ministry Internship III ........................ 1 

Total Hours  ...... 18 
  
Ministry Elective options for any ministry elective course,  

MIS402  Philosophy of Church Planting ...................... 2 
MIN308 Youth Ministries  ............................................ 2 
MIN408 Women’s Ministries ....................................... 2 
MIN402 Church Administration  .................................. 2 
MIN417 Church Finances  ............................................ 2 

31 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

MIS418 Missions Seminar ............................................ 2 
  

  

32 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
Associates of Biblical Studies  
Grace Baptist Bible College awards an Associate 
of Biblical Studies degree. This certificate 
requires the satisfactory completion of 67 credit 
hours and is awarded once all requirements are 
fulfilled. 
 
This program is structured into three core 
components: General Education; Bible; Exegesis, 
Theology and Church History; and a Ministry 
elective course. All students are required to 
complete all components, but within the ministry 
core each student will need to select a certain 
ministry elective. It is recommended that all ABS 
students take our course in Evangelism to fulfill 
this requirement. 
 
Core Curriculum 
All students are required to take this part of the 
curriculum. Our distinctive core curriculum of 
Bible, Exegesis, Theology, and Church History 
consists of 42 credits. Each student will take the 
following courses: 

  
BOT101   Pentateuch  
BOT102  Historic Books 
BOT201 Prophetic Books  
BOT202 Poetic Books  
BNT101 Life of Christ  
BNT102 Acts  
BNT301 Pauline Epistles I  
BNT302 Pauline Epistles II 
BIN101 Hermeneutics 
BIN201 Dispensationalism  
THE201 Systematic Theology I 
THE202 Systematic Theology II 
MIS304 History & Philosophy of Missions 
THI202 Church History I 
 

This core curriculum also includes a general 
education core that consists of 20 credits. This 
includes the following courses: 
 

GEN101 English Composition I 
GEN102 English Composition II 
GHI101  World History I 
GSP201 Speech  
GLT201 Literature Survey 
GMA102 Introduction to Mathematics 
GCO101 Introduction to Computers  
GHE102 Health Education  

 
Ministry Core Curriculum 
Students will also take one ministry track course 
(2 hrs). There are two courses within our Bachelor 
degree that all students must take within their 
ministry core: (1) Biblical Counseling; and (2) 
Evangelism. Students are encouraged to complete 

one of these courses to fulfill the ministry elective 
requirement. 
 
The following learning objectives are in place for 
our core curriculum for the ABS: 
 

• Enhance language skills, critical 
thinking, writing and speaking.  

• Understand the various disciplines of 
education by demonstrating knowledge 
in the basic elements of general 
education.  

• Comprehend a grammatical-historical-
contextual hermeneutic and demonstrate 
a proper application of these 
hermeneutical principles. 

• Obtain a holistic understanding of the 
Bible that distinguishes the books of the 
Bible within their context while keeping 
each within the context of the whole of 
the Bible. 

• Comprehend and defend a theological 
framework that is consistent with 
Scripture and biblical doctrine.  

• Understand and be able to apply Biblical 
truth in a ministry context.  

  

33 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Certificate of Biblical Studies  
Grace Baptist Bible College awards a certificate 
in Biblical Studies. This certificate requires the 
satisfactory completion of 31 credit hours and is 
awarded once all requirements are fulfilled. 
 
This program has three core aspects to it: General 
Education; Bible, and Church History. Students 
enrolled are required to complete all components.  
 
Core Curriculum 
All students are required to take this part of the 
curriculum. Our distinctive core curriculum of 
Bible and Church History consists of 27 credits. 
Each student will take the following courses: 

  
BOT101   Pentateuch  
BOT102  Historic Books 
BOT202 Poetic Books  
BNT101 Life of Christ  
BNT102 Acts  
BNT301 Pauline Epistles I  
BNT302 Pauline Epistles II 
BIN101 Hermeneutics 
THI202 Church History I 

 
This core curriculum also includes a general 
education core that consists of 4 credits. This 
includes the following courses: 
 

GEN101 English Composition I 
GCO101 Introduction to Computers  

 
The following learning objectives are in place for 
our core curriculum: 
 

• Enhance written language skills, 
principles of interpretation, and general 
bible knowledge.  

• Understand the various disciplines of 
education by demonstrating knowledge 
in the basic elements of English and 
computers.  

• Comprehend a grammatical-historical-
contextual hermeneutic and demonstrate 
a proper application of these 
hermeneutical principles. 

• Obtain a basic holistic understanding of 
the Bible that will serve as a base for 
future training and/or ministry.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 credit hr. program 

 
Fall 
 
GEN101  English Composition I ......................................... 3 
GCO101  Introduction to Computers  .................................. 1 
BIN101 Hermeneutics ....................................................... 3 
BNT101 Life of Christ ....................................................... 3 
BOT101 Pentateuch  .......................................................... 3 
BNT301 Pauline Epistles I ................................................. 3 

       
 Total Hrs 16 

 
 Spring 
 
THI202 Church History I  ................................................. 3 
BNT102  Acts ..................  .................................................. 3 
BOT102  Historic Books  .................................................... 3 
BOT202 Poetic Books ........................................................ 3 
BNT302 Pauline Epistles II ................................................ 3 

 
Total Hrs 15 

 
 
*This certificate may be completed by taking 

classes only at night. 
 

  

34 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 

Course Descriptions 
  

 
 

Course Prefixes 
Grace Baptist Bible College organizes its courses 
using letters and numbers. The letters designate 
course content and curricular structure, whereas 
the numbers represent in sequence the year 
(freshman, sophomore, junior, senior), level of 
difficulty (when necessary), and the semester 
(fall/spring). 
 
Courses are arranged in three general divisions of 
study (Biblical Education, General Education, and 
Practical Theology), which are identified by the 
first letter. The second and third letter narrow the 
course content down to a specific department or 
subdivision. 
 
Courses are also arranged on the basis of when 
students are expected to take this within their 
program of study. The first digit signifies the year 
and the third signifies the semester in which the 
course is taught. The second digit specifies the 
expected level of difficulty.  
 
The college reserves the privilege of withdrawing 
scheduled courses and making changes in the 
curriculum.    
 
General Education 
 
GCO101 Introduction to Computers  
This course is designed to instruct the student in 
the basics of computer usage and then to apply 
those skills in a practical way. Students will get 
hands on instruction in the use of Microsoft 
Office 2007 and the Bible Study Library by Logos 
Software. This twofold approach will give 
students a great foundation upon which to build 
their academic endeavors and future ministries. (1 
credit hour) 
 
GEN101 English Composition I  
This course reinforces basic grammar skills with a 
view for improvement of student facilities with 
prose writing.  Various short, sample, written 
pieces (essays, devotionals, editorials, 
commentary, etc.) will give the student 
opportunity to exercise and apply these skills.  
Writing and grammar skills will be coordinated 
with a study of various written pieces which 

exemplify both technical skill and rhetorical 
clarity. (3 credit hours) 
 
GEN102 English Composition II  
This course serves as a continuation of GEN101 
with an emphasis on writing for research 
purposes. It is designed to couple correct research 
and writing techniques with clarity and logic in 
argumentation.  Integration of rhetorical analysis 
and application will further strengthen the 
student's research and writing skills.  
(Prerequisite: GEN101) (3 credit hours) 
 
GMU301  Fundamentals of Music 
This course is designed to introduce the student to 
fundamental aspects of music, especially as they 
relate to a church ministry. Rudimentary music 
theory, basic conducting patterns, and biblical 
principles to assist in music selection will all be 
included in course content. (3 credit hours) 
 
GHE102 Health Education 
This course is a study of basic personal health and 
wellness with an emphasis on such current issues 
as nutrition, mental health, and fitness. (1 credit 
hour) 
 
GHI101 World History I  
This is a survey course beginning in the Ancient 
Near East and culminating in the Renaissance. 
Various components include coverage of 
Creation-Evolution worldviews, Asian 
and African societies, Greco-Roman 
civilization, and the Medieval period with 
emphasis on the growth and development of their 
governmental, cultural, societal and 
religious institutions.  (Though not required, 
students are encouraged to take GHI101 before 
GHI102) (3 credit hours) 
 
GHI102 World History II 
This continuation of GHI101 emphasizes the 
development of Western Europe from the 
Reformation era to the present.  Various 
components include coverage of the Reformation, 
the Enlightenment, Nationalism, Romanticism, 
Industrialization, Colonialism, Latin America and 
major global conflicts.  There is also a necessary 
emphases on the growth of worldwide 
European influence examining the development of 
its various political, economic, intellectual and 

35 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

cultural institutions.  (Though there are no 
prerequisites, students are encouraged to take 
GHI101 before GHI102) (3 credit hours) 
 
GHI201 US History I 
A survey course on the growth and development 
of the American nation from its beginning through 
the Civil War and Reconstruction. Particular focus 
is given to the biblical basis of its founding 
documents. American political institutions, social 
and cultural character, economic patterns, and 
religious life are also studied in their relationship 
to the founding documents and the history of the 
nation. 
 
GHI202 US History II 
A survey of the developments in the United States 
from the era of reconstruction to the present. The 
issues of industrialization, urbanization, reform 
movements, depressions, world wars, and 
international relations are surveyed in this course. 
 
GLT201 American Literature Survey 
This course surveys the literature of the United 
States of America. It includes a study of authors 
and works from the Colonial period to the 
present.  It will examine the gradual shift from 
reliance upon European models to indigenous and 
original forms of literature and themes.  There is 
also an examination of the unique influence 
Christianity has exercised in American arts and 
letters.  There will also be components which 
touch upon Native American and African-
American contributions to the American canon. (3 
credit hours) 
 
 
GLT203 World Literature Survey 
This course surveys the historical development of 
great literature across the globe.  In addition to the 
traditional Western Canon (Great Books), 
coverage would also extend to the notable works 
and authors of Asia, Africa, Australia, Latin 
America, and the Middle East. (3 credit hours) 
 
GLT205 British Literature I 
This course is an overview of the literature of the 
British Isles. Components for this section of 
British Literature would include an overview of 
the history and development of the English 
language, as well as a study of the Anglo-Saxon 
period to the early Romantic era. Each of these 
works will be examined in the context of broader 
events in English history.  (3 credit hours) 
 

GLT207 British Literature II 
This course is an overview of the literature of the 
British Isles. It specifically focuses on works 
resuming with the later Romantic era, through the 
Victorian works into the Modern periods.  Other 
emphases would include the development of the 
English novel, the Victorian sermon, and public 
rhetoric. (3 credit hours) 
 
GMA102 Introduction to Mathematics  
This course is a study of the fundamental concepts 
of mathematics, basic concepts of algebra, 
standards of measurement, geometry, and 
consumer mathematics. (3 credit hours) 
 
GPE101 Physical Education 
An activity course that focuses on the skills and 
techniques of an individual sport (archery, 
bowling, golf), racket sports (badminton, tennis, 
and racquetball), recreational activities (lawn 
games, aerobics, orienteering, backpacking, and 
weight training), contact team sports (basketball, 
flag football, soccer, and team handball), non-
contact team sports (softball, wiffle-ball, and 
volleyball), or personal fitness (walking, jogging, 
and running). (1 credit hour) 
 
GPY202 Introduction to Psychology  
This course is a study in the major areas of 
psychology: biological basis of behavior, human 
development, consciousness, motivation, 
emotions, learning, perception, personality, 
memory, abnormality, and counseling.  (3 credit 
hours) 
 
GSC301 Principles of Biology  
This course is a survey of basic chemistry, cell 
biology, metabolism, genetics, taxonomy, 
ecology, diversity and other related topics. (3 
credit hours) 
 
GSC303 Physical Science 
A study of the laws of motion, gravity, 
temperature, weather, energy sources, the solar 
system, and environmental concerns. A lab is 
required. (3 credit hours) 
 
GSP201 Speech 
This course is designed to be a practical 
examination and application of those skills related 
to public speaking. Opportunities to deliver 
various types of speeches will assist the student in 
developing both the techniques as well as the art 
of public speaking.  To aid in this, each student 
will learn the components of making a 

36 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
speech: from mental organization and written 
formulation to its platform presentation. (3 credit 
hours) 
 

Bible 
 
BNT101 Life of Christ   
This course is a study of the earthly life and 
ministry of Christ as revealed in the four Gospels. 
This study, which places value on the harmony of 
the Gospels, emphasizes the role of Christ as 
Messiah and Revealer. Special attention is given 
to Christ’s identification, authentication, 
presentation, and rejection in light of promises 
given to Abraham. (3 credit hours) 
 
BNT102 Acts  
This course is an expositional analysis of the 
Book of Acts with emphasis on the origin, 
expansion, and organization of the early church. 
Special attention will also be given to the 
transitional nature of this time with reference to 
the dispensational programs, the teachings within 
this transitional period that concern the Holy 
Spirit, and the biblical basis for missions by 
focusing on the missionary journeys of the 
Apostle Paul. (3 credit hours) 
 
BNT301 Pauline Epistles I  
This course is an expositional analysis of Paul’s 
missionary epistles (Galatians, 1 & 2 
Thessalonians, 1 & 2 Corinthians, Romans). This 
analytical study, which places value on the 
historical relationship of these writings to the 
context of Paul’s life, will give attention to the 
historical background of each book, the 
contribution of each book to the rest of the Bible, 
and the major themes within each of them. Special 
attention is given to Romans, 1 Thessalonians, 
and 1 Corinthians with the goal of correlating 
these epistles with Galatians, 2 Thessalonians, and 
2 Corinthians. (3 credit hours) 
 
BNT302 Pauline Epistles II  
This course is an expositional analysis of Paul’s 
prison and Pastoral Epistles (Ephesians, 
Philippians, Colossians, Philemon, 1 Timothy, 
Titus, 2 Timothy). This analytical study, which 
places value on the historical relationship of these 
writings to the context of Paul’s life, will give 
attention to the historical background of each 
book, the contribution of each book to the rest of 
the Bible, and the major themes contained within 
them. Special attention is given to Ephesians, 
Philippians, and 1 & 2 Timothy with the goal of 

correlating themes with those developed in 
Colossians, Philemon, and Titus. (3 credit hours) 
 
BNT401 General Epistles  
This course is a study of the New Testament 
epistles known as the General Epistles (Hebrews, 
James, 1 & 2 Peter, 1, 2, 3 John, and Jude). It 
emphasizes the theme, historical setting, 
recipients, and the argument for each book. 
Special attention is also given to covenants, 
Christological themes, and eschatological 
implications. (3 credit hours) 
 
BNT402 Daniel & Revelation 
This course gives an expository analysis of the 
two major apocalyptic books of the Bible, 
emphasizing the historical, doctrinal, and 
eschatological elements. Special attention is given 
to the covenants, the Christological implications, 
and the unfolding of God’s purpose for Israel, the 
Nations, and the Church. (3 credit hours) 
 
BOT101 Pentateuch  
This course surveys the first five books of the Old 
Testament (Genesis, Exodus, Leviticus, Numbers, 
and Deuteronomy). It places special emphasis on 
the development of the theocratic program of God 
and on significant persons and events in the 
program. (3 credit hours) 
 
BOT102 Historic Books  
This course is a synthetic study of the historic 
books of the Old Testament (Joshua-Esther). 
Special attention is given to the history from the 
conquest under Joshua to the period after the 
return from exile. (3 credit hours) 
 
BOT201 Prophetic Books  
This course surveys each book of the Major and 
Minor prophets of the Old Testament. Major 
themes are developed in light of the historical 
context with special attention given to covenant, 
eschatological, and Christological implications. (3 
credit hours) 
  
BOT202 Poetic Books  
This course surveys each poetic book in the Old 
Testament (Job-Song of Solomon). Major themes 
are developed in light of the historical context 
with special attention given to its doctrinal and 
practical value. (3 credit hours) 
 
 
 

37 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Exegesis, Theology, & Church 
History 
 
BIN101 Hermeneutics  
This course will introduce students to the basics 
of normal, plain, consistent, and literal 
interpretation, its history, and the principles that 
adhere to the grammatical, historical, and 
contextual parameters within the setting of the 
text. Special emphasis will be placed on the 
coordination and unity of the various parts of the 
Bible. (3 credit hours) 
 
BIN201 Dispensationalism 
This course studies the various eras of biblical 
history that are progressively revealed through the 
Bible. It uncovers God’s plan for the ages by 
emphasizing the various covenants God made 
with Israel, a clear distinction between Israel and 
the Church, and God’s eternal purpose and plan 
for these two entities. (Prerequisite: BIN101) (3 
credit hours) 
 
BGR211 Greek I  
As an introduction to the forms and syntax of 
Koine Greek, this course concentrates on learning 
the nominal declensions as well as the basic 
components to a verb. (3 credit hours) 
 
BGR212 Greek II  
As a continuation of the beginning Greek course, 
this course completes the introduction to all 
grammatical elements in Koine Greek while 
gaining familiarity with translation practice 
(Prerequisite: BGR211) (3 credit hours) 
  
BGR311 Greek III  
This course begins with a review of the elements 
of grammar and syntax learned in the first two 
semesters of Koine Greek. It will give special 
attention to various syntactical constructions 
within the Greek New Testament and will unfold 
exegetical principles as students read selected 
portions from the Greek New Testament. 
(Prerequisite: BGR212) (3 credit hours) 
 
BGR312 Greek IV  
As a continuation of Greek III, this course 
continues to unfold exegetical principles as the 
students read other selected portions from the 
Greek New Testament. Special attention will be 
given to the study of textual criticism and 
exegetical analysis. It will also place special 
emphasis on the practical and pastoral use of the 

Greek language in personal study and public 
ministry. (Prerequisite: BGR311) (3 credit hours) 
 
THE201 Systematic Theology I 
This course is a systematic study of God and His 
Word with relation to certain topics within it. It 
will specifically cover these topics: Prolegomena, 
Bibliology, Theology Proper, and Angelology. (3 
credit hours) 
 
THE202 Systematic Theology II  
This course is a systematic study of God and His 
Word with relation to certain topics within it. It 
will specifically cover these topics: 
Pneumatology, Anthropology, and Hamartiology. 
(3 credit hours) 
 
THE301 Systematic Theology III 
This course is a systematic study of God and His 
Word with relation to certain topics within it. It 
will specifically cover these topics: Christology 
and Soteriology. (3 credit hours) 
 
THE302 Systematic Theology IV 
This course is a systematic study of God and His 
Word with relation to certain topics within it. It 
will specifically cover these topics: Ecclesiology 
and Eschatology. (3 credit hours) 
 
THE401 Biblical Apologetics & 

Worldview 
This course is a survey of philosophical systems 
beginning with Socrates and the Greeks extending 
to the present day with emphasis on the influence 
of these systems on the Church. Emphasis is 
placed on a biblical view enabling students to 
develop a proper biblical apologetic. (3 credit 
hours) 
 
THI202 Church History I  
This course is a survey of the development of the 
Church from the apostolic age through the 
medieval period culminating in the German 
reformation period. Special emphasis is placed 
upon its outstanding leaders, theological 
controversies, various forms of organization, and 
historical doctrines. (3 credit hours) 
  
THI302 Baptist History 
This course is a study of the development of 
Baptist churches and principles including an 
examination of the advent of the Baptist church as 
well as a survey of various Baptist churches, 
groups, agencies and denominations.  This study 
is set against the larger background of 
developments within Christendom and world 

38 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
history.  Special emphases include Baptist 
distinctives, the fight for religious liberty, 
involvement in world missions, the 
Fundamentalist/Liberal conflict and the relation of 
Baptists to current theological trends. (3 credit 
hours) 
 
THI303 Church History II 
This course is a survey of the development of the 
church from the Swiss reformation period through 
the present day. Emphases in this course include, 
but is not limited to, the Reformation, Puritanism, 
Revivalism, Fundamentalism, Neo-
Evangelicalism, Pentecostalism, and Ecumenism. 
(3 credit hours) 
 
Practical Theology  
 
MBC402 Biblical Counseling  
This course offers a consideration of the 
theological issues that form the basis of a biblical 
approach to personal ministry.  It will consider the 
theological, anthropological, and soteriological 
presuppositions of treatment theory and seek to 
bring a thoroughly biblical critique to their 
foundational assumptions and methodology. 
Special attention will be given to how counseling 
theory and skills can further the purpose of God in 
the context of a local church. (2 credit hours) 
 
MIN301 Homiletics  
This course provides basic training in the art of 
sermon preparation and delivery. Course includes 
a study of the various types of sermons, how to 
research for them, prepare outlines and/or texts, 
and practice in delivering. (Prerequisite: GSP201) 
(3 credit hours) 
 
MIN302 Expository Preaching 
Building on MIN301, this course concentrates on 
expository preaching as delineated in the Pastoral 
Epistles. Emphasis is placed on the centrality of 
the biblical text and its proper application into 
expository sermonic form. Students are 
introduced to proper methods of textual analysis 
and outline construction and will prepare 
messages that are delivered for critiquing by peers 
and the professor. (Prerequisite: MIN301) (2 
credit hours) 
 
MIN303 Teaching Methods & Strategies 
A variety of specific teaching methods will be 
defined and demonstrated. Creative ways to 
include technology and a variety of support 

materials in the teaching process will also be 
included in course content. (Prerequisite: 
GSP201) (3 credit hours) 
 
MIN304 Office Management 
This course is a study designed to prepare the 
student for duties expected in a churches office. 
Students must demonstrate independence and 
organizational decision making abilities in the 
performance of a wide range of office activities. 
Units in ten-key, transcription, telephone, and 
filing will be emphasized as well. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIN305 Technology in Ministry 
This is an introductory course that presents 
multiple uses of technology in a local church 
ministry. Special attention is given to website 
development, audio or video-taping, membership 
management software, and Biblical library 
software. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIN308 Youth Ministries 
The middle school and high school years are 
difficult times at best. The church must do its part 
to provide guidance through this crucial stage of 
life. A variety of options to impact the lives of the 
youth will be explored with an emphasis on 
biblical principles as a basis for maturing and 
making daily life related decisions. (2 credit 
hours) 
 
MIN310 Pastoral Internship I  
This course involves the student in a period of 
intense observation of the mentoring pastor in all 
aspects of his duties including, but not limited to 
Sunday & Wednesday services, youth, senior 
saints, children’s ministries, administrative duties, 
and visitation. It also incorporates a development 
of a planning outline in anticipation of the second 
semester internship. The primary emphasis is on 
observing the pastor more than the church. (1 
credit hour) 
 
MIN312 Missions Internship I  
This course involves the student in a local church 
ministry which will help and guide them in their 
mission internship program. This segment of their 
internship will focus on writing a doctrinal 
statement and defending it, making preparations 
to be approved by their local church and mission 
agency in preparation for deputation work in the 
second segment of their internship. (1 credit hour) 
 
 
 

39 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

MIN314 Church Ministry Internship I 
This course involves an intense observation of 
four areas of support ministry to the local church; 
Children, youth, adult ministries, and office 
management. Approximately four weeks will be 
devoted to each of the above areas. (1 credit hour) 
 
MIN401 Leadership & Ethics 
This course studies the aspects of biblical 
leadership stressing the godly examples of biblical 
and modern leaders. Attention will be given to 
Bible based ethical standards, integrity, and 
leadership practices in the Christian life with 
special emphasis on the local church, missions, 
and Christian ministries. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIN402 Church Administration  
An examination of all the necessary functions of a 
local church whether a new church plant or an 
established church. It will examine two specific 
areas: (1) the basis and guidelines for the pastor’s 
administrative responsibilities as the overseer of 
the church, its material assets, and its relationship 
within the community and (2) the basis and 
guidelines for the oversight of personnel within a 
local context, specifically the oversight of a youth 
pastor.  Issues explored will include writing a 
constitution, setting up church budgets, church 
office procedures, deacon boards, building and 
expansion programs, business meetings, 
parliamentary procedure, and keys to a successful 
youth ministry. (2 credit hours) 
 
MIN403 Evangelism  
This course aims to equip the student to do 
evangelism in light of our postmodern culture.  It 
gives special attention to the evaluation of our 
culture so effective proclamation of the gospel can 
be achieved, which means various approaches to 
sharing the gospel will be evaluated and discussed 
to see in what cultural setting it would best be 
employed. (2 credit hours) 
 
MIN405 Pastoral Theology 
A study of how biblical theology works in the 
local church pastorate. Attention to the application 
of leadership, responsibility, delegation, and 
pastoral functions such as visitation, evangelism, 
baptism, weddings, funerals, pastoral decorum, 
and ethics will be emphasized. (2 credit hours) 
 
 
MIN406 Adult Ministries 
Biblical education clearly emphasizes adult 
education. The three basic divisions of adulthood 

– young adults, middle adults, and older or senior 
adults – will be carefully examined along with 
suggested strategies for effectively ministering to 
each group. A survey of the family and how the 
church can help to unite and strengthen the family 
will also be emphasized. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIN407 Children’s Ministries 
Biblically, training is to begin in childhood. This 
course provides guidelines for how the church can 
assist the family in the spiritual, mental and social 
development of children during their critical 
foundational years. Specific ministries such as the 
Sunday school and Children’s church will be 
discussed. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIN408 Women’s Ministries 
This course analyzes the role of women as 
outlined in Scripture and discusses the various 
ministries women have within a local church. It is 
specifically designed to equip women to properly 
communicate the Bible through effective study, 
preparation, and presentation. Special attention is 
given to the various ministries for women, which 
include Bible studies, banquets, and ladies’ 
seminars and retreats. (This course is specifically 
for women, so women students are only allowed 
to enroll) (2 credit hours) 
 
MIN411 Pastoral Internship II 
This course involves the student in side by side 
work with a mentoring pastor in assuming 
leadership of one or more areas of the local 
church’s ministry as determined with the pastor. 
The student intern should bear the major 
responsibility for planning and the future 
administration.  He should begin exercising his 
gifts in limited preaching and teaching. 
(Prerequisite: MIN310) (1 credit hour) 
 
MIN412 Pastoral Internship III 
This course involves the student in effectual 
oversight of the assigned ministry as guided by a 
mentoring pastor with assessment, reporting, and 
accountability for the ministry work, to the pastor 
and GBBC. (Prerequisite: MIN411) (1 credit 
hour) 
 
 
 
MIN413 Missions Internship II 
This course involves the student in preparation for 
raising the necessary funds for their mission 
apprenticeship during the third segment of their 
internship. It includes planning deputation work, 

40 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
visiting churches to raise the necessary funds for 
their missions endeavor, and making final 
arrangements for final semester on the field. 
(Prerequisite: MIN312) (1 credit hour) 
 
MIN414 Missions Internship III 
This course involves the student applying what 
he/she has accomplished in the first two internship 
courses by spending a full semester on a mission 
field under the mentorship of a sending church 
and a veteran missionary. Evaluation occurs on 
four levels; the sending church, a mentoring 
missionary, the mission agency, and a self-
evaluation. . (Prerequisite: MIN413) (1 credit 
hour) 
 
MIN415 Church Ministry Internship II 
This course continues the emphasis of the four 
basic ministry areas with an increased 
participation in each. Planning for the final 
semester where leadership in one specific area 
will be initiated.  (Prerequisite: MIN314) (1 credit 
hour) 
 
MIN416 Church Ministry Internship III 
This course involves student activity in a specific 
area of leadership under the mentorship of the 
pastoral staff of the host church. Evaluation 
occurs on three levels; church staff and/or pastor, 
mentoring professor, and a self-evaluation. 
(Prerequisite: MIN415) (1 credit hour) 
 
MIN417 Church Finances 
This course is a survey of financial aspects and 
methods for the administration of the financial 
needs of the local church. Special attention is 
given to the elements of financial planning, 
disbursement, budget analysis, and decision 
making. (2 credit hours)  
 
MIN418 Missions Seminar 
This is a course that deals with the problems and 
methods of missionary activities. Special attention 
will be given to the following aspects of 
missionary life: the selection and application to a 
mission board, deputation, and the 
interrelationships of a missionary between the 

family and their fellow missionaries and nationals. 
(2 credit hours) 
 
MIS301 Cultural Anthropology  
This course provides an introduction to the 
principles of cultural anthropology. It will give 
special attention to the issues related to race and 
culture, social organization and kingship, 
primitive religions, cultural dynamics, and cross-
cultural communication. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIS304 History & Philosophy of 

Missions  
This course analyzes God’s purpose for missions 
and provides a panoramic view of its history. It 
will give special attention to the role of the local 
church in missions as the sending agent for those 
who are called and sent out to be missionaries. (3 
credit hours) 
 
MIS304 Trends & Problems in Missions 
This course examines the various problems and 
current trends that affect the missionaries’ 
responsibilities. (2 credit hours) 
 
MIS401 Cross-Cultural 

Communications 
This course analyzes communication methods and 
communication skills for the purpose of applying 
these methods and skills when communicating 
across cultural barriers. Special emphasis is 
placed on case studies for the benefit of analyzing 
and making practical application. (2 credit hours) 
 
MIS402 Comparative Religions  
This course is a survey of the major religions of 
the world and of the cults that are affecting the 
modern world. Special emphasis is given to the 
particular areas where they disagree with biblical 
doctrine. (3 credit hours) 
 
MIS404 Philosophy of Church Planting 
This course develops the New Testament 
principles for establishing new local churches. It 
will place emphasis on the objectives for church 
planting and the methods employed at home and 
overseas. (2 credit hours) 

 
 
 

  

41 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Administrative & Faculty Directory 
 

Board of Trustees 
Chairman Pastor Bran Aldridge  ..... Walnut Cove, NC 

Vice Chairman Mr. Greg Fountaine .......... Cary, NC 

Secretary Mr. James Cartwright .......  Clemmons, NC 

Dr. Leonard Allred ...................... Winston-Salem, NC 

Pastor Scott Bishop ..................... Winston-Salem, NC 

Pastor Mike Neal   ..................................... Eden, SC 

Mr. Ron Helsley  ......................... Winston-Salem, NC 

Pastor Jennings O’Neil  .............. Winston-Salem, NC 

Pastor Treg Spicer ....................... Pleasant Garden, NC 

Pastor Donnie Oates ............................... Climax, NC 

 
Board of Reference 
Mr. Jimmy Barrett ....................... Winston-Salem, NC 

Dr. Robert Delnay ...............................Clearwater, FL 

Pastor (Ret) John Hadley .............. Lawrenceville, GA 

Pastor John Holmes  ................... Winston-Salem, NC 

Dr. Jerry Lancaster  .............................. Seminole, FL 

Dr. Vic Perry ................................. Lawrenceville, PA 

Dr. John Rasey ............................ Winston-Salem, NC 

Mr. Bob Thompson……………...Kill Devil Hills, NC 

Dr. John Whitcomb  .......................... Indianapolis, IN 

Pastor Tobe Witmer  .............................. Newark, DE 

Col. Chet Chapman  ............................Greenville, SC 

 

Administration & Staff 
 
Delores Fulton, M.L.I.S. 
Director of Library Services 
 
Roger Barnes, B.S. 
Assistant Director of Library Services 
 
Ronnie Mathis, M. Min. 
Director of Advancement 
 
Ed Kuhar, M.A.B.S. 
Dean of Student Development 
 
Dwight Melton, M.A. 
Registrar 

 
Daniel Senning, M.Div. 
Academic Dean 
 
Full & Part-time Faculty 
 
Ed Kuhar, M.A.B.S 
Bible & Theology, History 
B.A., M.A.B.S., Piedmont Baptist College and 
Graduate School; Additional Post-graduate 
studies in history, University of North Carolina at 
Greensboro; Doctoral studies, Piedmont Baptist 
College and Graduate School. Professor, 9 years; 
Interim Pastor, Pulpit Supply Ministry 10 years. 
 
Dwight Melton, M.A.  
Church Ministries 
G.M. and E.T.T.A., Baptist Bible College; B.A., 
Evangel College; M.A., Evangel (A.G.G.S.); 
Minister of Music, 15 years; Christian School 
Administrator, 4 years; Professor, 25 years. 
 
Steve Pittman, M. Min. 
Missions  
Th.B., Piedmont Bible College. M. Min., 
Piedmont Baptist College; Doctoral studies ABD, 
Trinity Evangelical Divinity School; Missionary, 
15 years; Professor, 23 years; Pastor, 23 years.   
 
Daniel Senning, M.Div. 
Bible & Theology 
B.A., Piedmont Bible College; M.B.S., Piedmont 
Baptist College; M.Div., Central Baptist 
Theological Seminary of Virginia Beach; 
Doctoral studies, Baptist Bible Seminary (PA). 
Professor, 12 years; Pulpit Supply Ministry, 10 
years. 

42 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
Adjunct Faculty 
 
Clay Nuttall, D. Min. 
Bible & Theology 
B.R.E., Piedmont Bible College; M.R.E., Grand 
Rapids Theological Seminary; D. Min., Luther 
Rice Seminary; Pastor; Administrator; Professor; 
Author; Conference Speaker; Dean of Education; 
and Graduate School Dean. 
 
Brandon Bell, M.A.B.S. 
Bible & Theology 
B.A., Biblical Studies Piedmont Baptist College 
and Graduate School; M.A.B.S., Maranatha 
Baptist Seminary; Baptist Mid-Missions 
appointee to Brazil. 
 
Grace Snavely, M.A. 
General Education 
B.S., New England Baptist College; M.Ed., 
Liberty University; Graduate studies in English at 
Harvard University; Elementary and secondary 
teacher, 20 years; College professor, 12 years. 
 
Ken Lengel, M.A.B.S. 
Bible & Theology 
B.S., Barrington University; M.A., Maranatha 
Baptist Seminary; Ph.D. (In progress), Piedmont 
International University; Additional Graduate 
Studies, Reformed Theological Seminary, 
Charlotte, NC. 
 
 

 
 
Luke DeWald, M.A.B.S. 
Bible & Theology 
B.A., Piedmont Baptist College and Graduate 
School; M.A.B.S., Central Baptist Theological 
Seminary, VA; Associate Pastor 2 years. 
 
Nathan Rasey, M.Ed. 
General Education 
B.S. Piedmont Bible College; M.Ed., University 
of North Carolina at Greensboro; Administrative 
Licensure, Appalachian State University; College 
Professor 20 years, College Basketball Coach 17 
years; High School Principal 4 years. 
 
Robert Delnay, Th.D. 
Bible & Theology 
B.A., Michigan State University; B.D., Northern 
Baptist Theological Seminary; Th.M., Grace 
Theological Seminary; Th.D., Dallas Theological 
Seminary. Pastor, 5 years; Professor, 63 years; 
V.P. Academics, 8 years; Academic Dean, 5 
years; Visiting Faculty, 16 years. 
 
Ronnie Mathis, M. Min. 
Missions & Christian Ministry 
Th.B. Missionary Aviation, Piedmont Bible 
College; M. Min., Piedmont Baptist College and 
Graduate School. 
 
  

43 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

2013-2014 Academic Calendar 
 

Fall Semester 2013 
 
August 
7-12   Pre-Registration 
 (Contact Mentor to Set-up Appointment) 
 
8-9 Faculty/Staff Professional Development 
 
12  Mentor/Mentee Meetings 
 
13 Student Orientation  
 Orientation & Lunch (9am-12 pm) 
 Registration (1-5 pm) 
 Faculty, Staff, & Student Dinner (6pm) 
 
14 Traditional Schedule Classes Begin 
 (Drop-Add Begins) 
 
19 Campus Outreach 
 Required Student Event (7:30am-6 pm) 
 
19 Online & Night Schedule Classes Begin 
 
21 Drop-Add Ends and Last Day to Drop 

without Pass-Fail (for traditional classes) 
 

September 
2 Labor Day 
 (No Classes) 
 
13 Prayer Advance, Creedmoor NC 
 Required Student event 
 7: 00 am – 4:00 pm  
 
23 Pastor’s Roundtable 
 (Special Class Schedule) 
 9:30 am – 1:00 pm with lunch included 
 
October 
1-5 Mid-Term Exams 
 
9-11 Missions Conference 
 Wednesday Evening (7pm) 
  
 Thursday  
 Morning Sessions (starts at 8am) 
  Evening Banquet (6:30pm) 
 
 Friday  
 Morning Session (starts at 8 am) 
 
 
 

14-16 Mid-Term Grades Available and Academic 
Advising 

 
17-20 Fall Break  
 (no classes) 
 
November 
4–8 Pre-Registration for Spring 2014 
 
7-8 Grace-for-a-Day 
 
22 Traditional Classes End  
 
22 Online & Night Schedule Classes End 
 
25-26 Final Exams 
 
27-29 Thanksgiving Break 
 (no classes) 
 
December 
2 Module 1 Registration  
 8:00 am – 8:30 am 
 
2-6  Module 1 
 (Mon. 9 am-5 pm) 

 (Tues-Fri. 8 am- 5 pm) 
 
9 Module 2 Registration  
 8:00 am – 8:30 am 
 
9-13  Module 2 
 (Mon. 9 am-5 pm) 

 (Tues-Fri. 8 am- 5 pm) 
 

Spring Semester 2014 
 
January  
6 Registration, Student Orientation, 

Fellowship Meal 
 (Student Orientation – 10 am -12 pm) 
 (Fellowship Luncheon – All Students – 12:15- 

1:30pm) (Registration – 1:30 pm- 3:30 pm)
  

   
7  Traditional Schedule Classes Begin 
 (Drop-Add Begins) 
 
13 Online & Night Schedule Classes Begin 
 
14 Drop-Add Ends and Last Day to Drop 

without Pass-Fail (for traditional classes) 
  

44 | P a g e  
 



 Catalog 2013-2014 
 
 
February 
3-4 Bible Conference 
 Monday  
 Morning Sessions (9 am- 12:30 pm) 
 Evening Sessions (7 -9 pm) 
  
 Tuesday  
 Morning Sessions (9 am-12:30 pm) 
 Luncheon (12:45-2:30 pm) 
 Evening Sessions (7 –9 pm) 
 
25-28 Mid-Term Exams 

 
March 
3-7 Spring Break  
 
10 Pastor’s Roundtable 
 (Special Class Schedule) 
 9:30 am – 1:00 pm with lunch included 
 
10-14 Mid-Term Grades Available and Academic 

Advising 
 
20-21 Grace-for-a-Day 
 
 

April 
3.31-4.11  Pre-Registration for Summer and Fall 

2013 
 
18 Good Friday 
 (no classes) 
 
23 Traditional Classes End 
 
24-25 Final Exams 

 
25 Online & Night Schedule Classes End 

 
28 Module 1 Registration  
 8:00 am – 8:30 am 
 
28-4.2 Module 1 
 (Mon. 9 am-5 pm) 
 (Tues-Fri. 8 am- 5 pm) 
 
May 
5 Module 2 Registration  
 8:00 am – 8:30 am 

 
5-9 Module 2 
 (Mon. 9 am-5 pm) 
 (Tues-Fri. 8 am- 5 pm) 
 
9 Friends of Grace Banquet 

(6:30 pm) 
 

10  Commencement 
  10:00 am 

 
Summer Semester 2014 
 
19 Module 1 Registration  
 8:00 am – 8:30 am 
 
19-23 Module 1 
 (Mon. 9 am-5 pm) 

 (Tues-Fri. 8 am- 5 pm) 
 
26 Module 2 Registration  
 8:00 am – 8:30 am 
 
26-30 Module 2 
 (Mon. 9 am-5 pm) 

 (Tues-Fri. 8 am- 5 pm) 
 

June 
2 Seven Week Online Classes  
 (Register by 5.30.14) 

 
July 
18 Last Day of Online Class

45 
 



Grace Baptist Bible College 
 

Index 
 
 
Academic Calendar ................................ 44 
 
Academic Information  ........................... 23 
 
Accreditation .......................................... 12 
 
Administration ....................................... 42 
 
Admissions ............................................. 15 
 
Admissions Committee ........................... 17 
 
Application Process ............................... 15 
 
Associates of Biblical Studies ................ 33 
 
Bachelor of Biblical Studies ............   29-32 
 
Bible Conference .................................... 21 
 
Campus ..................................................  4 
 
Certificate of Biblical Studies ................ 34 
 
Chapel .................................................... 21 
 
Christian Service .................................... 21 
 
Church Attendance ................................ 21 
 
Code of Conduct .................................... 20 
 
Course Descriptions .............................. 35 
 
Credit ..................................................... 25 
 
Doctrinal Statement ...............................  4 
 
Enrollment Information ......................... 24 
 
Faculty ................................................... 42 
 
Financial Information ............................ 18 
 
Grading System ...................................... 25 
 
Graduation Requirements ...................... 27 
 

History ....................................................  4 
 
Honor Students ....................................... 27 
 
Institutional Goals .................................. 13 
 
Mission Statement .................................. 12 
 
Missions Conference .............................. 21 
 
Payment Options .................................... 18 
 
Philosophy of Education ........................ 12 
 
Pre-registration ...................................... 24 
 
Re-admission .......................................... 17 
 
Refund Policy ......................................... 19 
 
Registration ............................................ 24 
 
Special Events ........................................ 21 
 
Spiritual Life........................................... 20 
 
Student Classification ............................. 27 
 
Student Development .............................. 20 
 
Student Employment ............................... 21 
 
Student Housing ..................................... 21 
 
Student Life............................................. 20 
 
Textbooks ............................................... 18 
 
Transcript Fee ........................................ 18 
 
Transcripts ......................................  16, 23 
 
Transfer of Credit ................................... 26 
 
Tuition and Fees ..................................... 18 
 
Withdrawal Procedures.......................... 25 

 
 

46 | P a g e  
 


